BRITISH COLUMBIA ENERGY REGULATOR

File: 292-30/BCER-2023-016
January 23, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL:

Dear

Re: Request for Access to Records — Response
Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (FOIPPA)

| am writing further regarding your request for copies of all Coastal GasLink inspections.

The records located in response to your request are accessible through the BCER’s secure file transfer site:

Web Transfer Client (bc-er.ca). Your access credentials will be provided in a separate self-destructing message.
The records will be available for 14 days; therefore, we recommend you download or transfer files to your desired
personal location. Some information has been withheld pursuant to section(s): 18 (Disclosure harmful to the
conservation of heritage sites) and 19 (Disclosure harmful to individual or public safety). A complete copy of
FOIPPA is available online at: Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (gov.bc.ca).

Please note, a copy of these records will be published on the BCER’s website within ten business days after release.
To find out more about proactive disclosure of requests, please access the BCER website: BC Energy Regulator (bc-
er.ca). Your file is now closed. Pursuant to section 52 of the FOIPPA, you may ask the Office of the Information
and Privacy Commissioner (OIPC) to review any decision, act, or failure to act with regard to your request under
FOIPPA within 30 business days by writing to the OIPC at:

Information and Privacy Commissioner
PO Box 9038 Stn Prov Govt

4™ Floor, 947 Fort Street

Victoria BC VEW 9A4

Phone: 250.387.5629 Fax: 250.387.1696

Email: info@oipc.bc.ca

If you request a review, please provide the OIPC with a copy of your original request, a copy of the BCER’s
response, and the reasons or grounds upon which you are requesting the review. Further information on the
complaint and review process can be found on the OIPC website: https://www.oipc.bc.ca. Please write
FOlIntake@bc-er.ca, if you have any questions regarding your request or require any further clarification.

Sincerely,

D. Keough
BC Energy Regulator

250.794.5200
6534 100 Avenue 250.794.5390

www.bc-er.ca
Fort St. John, BC VIJ 8C5



Inspection Number: 2023-3009 Letter ID: L2304551
Inspection Date: 2023-10-12 Letter Date: 2023-10-21

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-3009
Inspection Date: 2023-10-12
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of section 1.

KP 39+800, reclamation work on Road 5, BCER Road 5113, Segment 001. The sediment
off ROW has been cleaned up and the soil slumping has been remediated. drainage
has been established along the reclaimed portion of the road. Discussed high

side blending with existing natural vegetation. The worked areas have been

re-seeded and contoured.

Note, a fire has impacted portion of the Road 5 ROW and Pipeline ROW between KP
41 and KP 47. Wildfire crews have built fire guards in this area and will
remediating the ground disturbance at a later time.

BCER Road 5167, Segment 001, AD 100107056, has been partially constructed and is
being used to access road 5.

KP 24+250, Murray HDD slope and pad have been reclaimed. Crews were spraying
Proganic and hydro mulch at the time of the inspection. ESC on the slope
consists of water bars and rock lined chutes on both sides.

KP 24+500, BCER Road 4503, Segment oo1, AD 100101651, has been deactivated.
Hydro mulch has been applied to the high side banks. The topsoil from the road
was spread on the HDD pad.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100101651
Road Number: 04503
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From DLS: 07-24-077-21 To DLS: 02-24-077-21)

Permit: 100105432
Road Number: 05113
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From DLS: 15-09-077-22 To DLS: 15-08-077-22)

Permit: 100101651
AACT Number: 00163325
Site Type: Deck Site
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Inspection Number: 2023-3009
Inspection Date: 2023-10-12

Letter ID: L2304551
Letter Date: 2023-10-21

Permit: 100101651
AACT Number: 00163326
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190623
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190624
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190625
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190626
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190627
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190628
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190629
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190630
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190631
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190632
Site Type: Deck Site

BC Energy Regulator
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Inspection Number: 2023-3009
Inspection Date: 2023-10-12

Letter ID: L2304551
Letter Date: 2023-10-21

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00190633
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00226526
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00226527
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00226528
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00226529
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00226530
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00226531
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100105432
AACT Number: 00226532
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100105432
CIAS Number: 0004945

9 (Temporary Ford)

Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Temporary Ford), 2 (Temporary Ford), 3 (Temporary Ford), 4
(Temporary Ford), 5 (Temporary Ford), 6 (Temporary Ford), 7 (Temporary Ford), 8 (Temporary Ford),

Permit: 100082293

| Permit: 100101651

| Permit: 100105432

| Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
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Inspection Number: 2023-3008
Inspection Date: 2023-10-18

Letter ID: L2304549
Letter Date: 2023-10-21

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-3008

Inspection Date: 2023-10-18

Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of sections 2 & 3, October 18 & 19

KP 166+750, WC 56C, S3, in isolation, 3 upstream dams consisting of sand bag /
poly dams. First dam overrun by flow, 2nd and 3rd dams leaking, equilibrium
maintained by 2 - 6" pumps and 3 - 4" pumps at the first dam. Equilibrium
maintained by 2 - 6" pumps and 3 - 4" pumps at the second dam. downstream dam
consists of sand bags and poly. Pumps are in screened open top boxes, the pump
boxes at the upper dam have water periodically entering the box and pump intakes
through the (non-screened) open tops. The upper block net is submerged and not
effective. Downstream plywood diffuser. WQM in place, upstream at 15m,
downstream at 50, 100, 150m. Sondes and grab samples 2x/day. The inadequate
fish screening of the pumped water has been referred to the BCER Manager of
Enforcement for review.

KP 169+000 - KP 171+000,

WC 174 restored as wide rock lined channel. Discussed with the operator.

WC J234.01, restored as a rock lined channel. discussed with the operator. The
restored channel does not align with the upstream flow. water flow is running
across the surface of the ROW. See non-compliance.

WC J230.99, restored as a rock lined channel, discussed with the operator. The
restored channel does not align with the upstream flow. There is a small portion
of the flow that is running across the surface of the ROW. See non-compliance.
WC 173, soft bank wrap with good vegetation growth.

WC 230.98, restored as a rock lined channel approximately 4 meters wide.

WC 172.32, restored cobble channel with bank wrap, logs along bank and willow
staking.

WC ICO38, 54, restored rock lined channel. discussed with the operator
suitability for fish. Will refer to BCER subject matter experts for review.

KP 177 to KP 179

WC 193, restored cobble channel

BC Energy Regulator
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Inspection Number: 2023-2999
Inspection Date: 2023-10-17

Letter ID: L2304516
Letter Date: 2023-10-19

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-2999

Inspection Date: 2023-10-17

Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Aerial inspection with the operator of sections 3 & 4.

KP 168+400, crews preparing the ROW for winterization.

KP 172+250, storage area 16, construction is underway to build 2 large in ground
cells to contain GLC from ROW. Engineered plans on location. Discussed with the
operator that additional research into permitting is required.

KP 182+000, soil movement / slumping on ROW, mater bags have been placed mid
slope to prevent additional soil movement. The matted travel lane to the site is
still active.

KP 191+000, slide area discussed additional action to promote vegetation growth.
KP 199+800, matted travel lane is still active from the Hambone FSR to KP 199.

KP 211+500, block valve 6, gated and fenced, no concerns noted at the time of
the inspection.

KP 229+500, WC 118, silt fence observed in the water course, discussed with the
operator to be removed from the water.

KP249+500, Raccoon Lake block valve 7, gated and fenced, soil in the stockpile
area, no concerns noted at the time of the inspection.

KP 249+500, BCER Road 4347, Seg 001, active, no concerns noted at the time of
the inspection.

KP 279+000, WC 134C, Geo fabric and misc. items observed in the water and area.
Discussed with the operator to be cleaned up.

KP 281+700, ATV trail observed on the ROW and through the access control
measures.

KP 289+000, block valve 8, gated and fenced, no concerns noted at the time of

the inspection.KP 295+750, WC SRR4, 5S4, CIAS 3196-41. The east slope has slumped
at the toe of the rock lined chute creating a 60% to 80% blockage of the water
course. The West slope has slumped in the lower portion of the rock lined chute
depositing soil in the riparian area with minimal material entering the water
course. the water course was dry at the time of inspection. See non-compliance.

BC Energy Regulator
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Inspection Number: 2023-2999 Letter ID: L2304516
Inspection Date: 2023-10-17 Letter Date: 2023-10-19

KP 330+250, Clear Creek block valves, gated and fenced, no concerns noted at the
time of the inspection.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100101104
Road Number: 04347
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: D- 001-J/093-J-06 To NTS: A- 020-1/093-J-06)

Permit: 100084579
AACT Number: 00146421
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100102300
AACT Number: 00168114
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100082252
CIAS Number: 0003196
Location ID (Crossing Type): 41 (Multi-types)

Permit: 100101104
CIAS Number: 0003656
Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Multi-types)

Permit: 100102300
CIAS Number: 0003960
Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Culvert), 2 (Matting), 3 (Matting)

Permit: 100082252 |

| Permit: 100082299 |

| Permit: 100084579 |

| Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd. |
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Inspection Number: 2023-2975
Inspection Date: 2023-10-13

Letter ID: L2304487
Letter Date: 2023-10-18

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-2975

Inspection Date: 2023-10-13

Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
October 13, 2023

All areas from 585+500 - 588+000, including RW300, and 594+700 - 608+000

* Running track still intact through this area. Generally single lane with
allowable pullouts

* Final grade complete except 585+000.

* Machine cleanup complete.

* Active works scattered throughout - topsoil replacement, rollback, cross
drains, ECB installation, hydromulch, crushing for crossdrains, NCD's, S6
linings.

* Final restoration almost complete throughout the entire area.

* Line of sight barrier/access controls established in planned locations.

* Noted secondary containment on small generators requires maintenance
throughout.

RW 211 KP 608+000

* Road has been recontoured.

* Rollback complete, crossdrains completed.

* Minor ECB installation ongoing during inspection.

Clore Crossing 595+600

* Additional riprap placed and keyed in on negative side of river.
* Positive side floodplain nearing rollback completion.

* Positive side steep slope rollback complete other than running track.
* Pump still in river with hoselay.

* POD still being utilized for hydroseeding.

* Good revegetation noted throughout hydroseeded areas.
Watercourses

* No inputs noted into any watercourses along path of travel.

Burnie Gorge

* Viewed from 4km on shoefly across valley.

* Slope completely rock-armoured. Done and complete. Bridge not removed.

BC Energy Regulator
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Inspection Number: 2023-2974 Letter ID: L2304486
Inspection Date: 2023-10-12 Letter Date: 2023-10-18

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-2974
Inspection Date: 2023-10-12
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
October 12, 2023

Titanium Peak

* Trails, test pits complete, all within permit boundary.

* Trails bladed, pits dug and debris piled.

* No obvious soil separation, some materials appear to be imported from
offsite.

* No contacts on site to discuss Phase 2 works.

* Valve station works ongoing - no concerns on site.

Camp 9a
* Archaeological soil piles intact noted on flight.
KP 571+900

* heavy mulch/woody debris noted on shoefly RW1613. Appeared too deep for
natural growth.

KP 574+150 - Soils off R.O.W

* Cleanup ongoing, very deep soil deposit.

* Area of Potential archaeological site clean, no ground disturbance.

* Ecofor onsite for machine work within Area of Potential.

* Hardworking crew with longstick.

* Question asked about grass seeding off R.0.W. BCER responded no grass seeding
off R.O.W.

WC 575 B - Gosnell - KP 570+941

* Looked at relocated POD location. Location selected had no adverse effects on
watercourse. Location made sense to inspector. Avoided any additional
instream works that would have been required.

* Noted elevated roach on east side, pooling water on floodplain adjacent to
watercourse. Potential for erosion during high water times without some kind
of break in roach and request additional ECB cover on exposed soils.

Morice exit pit & staging area - KP 558+900

BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 4
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Inspection Number: 2023-2974 Letter ID: L2304486
Inspection Date: 2023-10-12 Letter Date: 2023-10-18

* Exit side noted ongoing works adjacent to Silvertip FSR.

* Rollback appeared to be lacking and thin. Not as noted throughout rest of
R.O.W.

* High visibility area.

IFR release area 1 - midslope

* Works complete, area clean. Cavity holes filled with soil, covered with ECB
and seeded.

* No concerns with area.

IFR release area 2 - S4 side channel

* No observed materials remain onsite.

Morice River entrance

* Bore entrance complete and reclaimed.

* NCD J425.04 re-established.

* Staging area, contaminated soil cells and access reclamation ongoing during
inspection. Appears close to completion.

Mix/Bury - MBC 4A

* Area heavily saturated, works halted at this time.
* Site has been winterized, works to be scheduled for next year.

Shoefly - KP 548+100 - RW 1610.0

* Shoefly was cleared but not constructed.

* Noted windrows and log decks still remain intact on cut RW. To be
removed/dispersed once conditions allow.

Lamprey - WC 538 - KP 538+701

* Ongoing works along east slope, no concerns noted.

KP 544+000 moving east

* Final cleanup completed in majority of areas. Significant difference from
previous inspections earlier this year post snow melt.

* Now no concerns for this area.

KP 523+400 RW 1608.0

* Shoefly cleared, no road constructed.

BC Energy Regulator Page 2 of 4
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Inspection Number: 2023-2974 Letter ID: L2304486
Inspection Date: 2023-10-12 Letter Date: 2023-10-18

* Noted large rock piles stored on cut RW. Must be removed for final cleanup.
Huckleberry Camp - Perimeter flight

* Northwest pond has been lined and has vegetation growth within.

* Separation of ponds has been armoured.

* No erosion noted.

Parrot Lake compressor station

* Soils have been separated and stored onsite.

* Walked through valve station/pig senders and receivers.

* No concerns for this area.

No non-compliances noted during this inspection.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100105451
Road Number: 05232
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: C- 009-K/093-L-02 To NTS: A- 018-K/093-L-02)

Permit: 100082423
AACT Number: 00107169
Site Type: Access

Permit: 100084551
AACT Number: 00144188
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100100771
AACT Number: 00145460
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100108758
AACT Number: 00198662
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100109299
AACT Number: 00213490
Site Type: Investigative Use - General
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Inspection Number: 2023-2973 Letter ID: L2304485
Inspection Date: 2023-10-11 Letter Date: 2023-10-18

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-2973
Inspection Date: 2023-10-11
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
October 11, 2023

Endako East

* Private land slope to grade.

* Site close to completion.

* Viewed slope stability works on edges of Endako River. Slope instability
non-project related.

* Viewed archaeological site - has remained undisturbed. Snow fencing removed
but no longer needed.

* Appears to be significant soils remaining. BCER inquires where excess soil

will be utilized.

* Visited de-watering area. Downslope no concerns. Ongoing construction debris
removal

* Visted private land wetland near rail crossing KP 390+660. Discussed
re-establishment of NCD between wetlands prior to winter.

Endako West

* Walked in - slope too slippery to drive.

* Drainage focused into one corner of slope. Grade appears to be lower than the
original grade adjacent to the river. Concerns with focusing all water from

the slope to a sump immediately adjacent to river.

* Macro and CPESC onsite prior to inspection discussing slope in question.

* BCER requests site specific plan signed-off by CPESC.

Laydown 10a RW 1330.0.1

* Steep access from Barlow FSR sufficient access control.

* Whole road recontoured, potentially ripped and seeded. No concerns.
* Laydown has been put to bed. Drainage channels throughout.

* Southeast corner main area of concern historically, revisit after winter.
* Site has potential for invasive plants, noted onsite during previous
inspections.

11 ¢ 2 a - Cluck Creek

* Area has been reinstated, no access controls established from road to R.O.W.
* Potential for road to be deactivated which will act as access control.

BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 2
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Inspection Number: 2023-2972 Letter ID: L2304484
Inspection Date: 2023-09-20 Letter Date: 2023-10-18

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-2972
Inspection Date: 2023-09-20
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
September 20, 2023

Hunter Creek Camp

* Perimeter driven. Generally orderly, fence intact, sumps functioning as
expected. No concerns noted.

TD 28

* Refueling tray could use cleaning - sheen/about to spill over.

* Snow fence maintenance still not completed.

* Follow up e-mail received on September 25th 2023 with photos indicating
action items completed.

* Now have no concerns with site.

Laydown 37b

* Discussed potential of long-term storage and potential permitting
requirements.

* Noted monitors onsite to gauge slope movement as site is in close proximity
to Kitimat River.

Cable Crane toe slope KP 634+470

* No signs of continued slope instability. No rilling/no erosion noted.
* Sumps functioning and recently pumped out.

* All adjacent streams running clear.

* Discussed potential hydromulch/ESB cover for winter.

* Ongoing trench filling on Cable Crane Hill as per engineered design.

Raised bore steep slope 5
* Hydrotest complete. One final section of pipe to be installed.
* Tunnel still to be grouted.

* Very little equipment remains and most has been de-mobed.

WC 655 KP 613+433

* Pipe install complete. Stream put back, no concerns.
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Inspection Number: 2023-2899 Letter ID: L2304364
Inspection Date: 2023-10-11 Letter Date: 2023-10-13

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-2899
Inspection Date: 2023-10-11
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of laydowns and roads in section 1.

KP 66+000, Road 04361, Seg 001, The road has been deactivated.

KP 91+250, Laydown 6, laydown has been reclaimed with initial vegetation
starting to show. The access road has been reclaimed through the laydown and
deactivated from the laydown to the Bluff Road.

KP 91+500, Sukunka multi use-area and camp. Initial demobilization of equipment
and structures has started at the camp. The Multi use area is still partially

active with most of the equipment on site having be demobilized prior to the
inspection. Some early stages of reclamation have been started in areas B & C.

A few minor housekeeping issues were noted and discussed with the operator.

KP 92+000, Laydown 8, active site with metal and wood storage, loading and
hauling for removal. Woodchipper and metal shredder. on site. Minor housekeeping
issues were noted and discussed with the operator.

KP 92+250, Laydown 8A, the area has been reclaimed. little or no vegetation
growth at the time of the inspection. A follow up inspection is required in
2024,

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100101652
Road Number: 04361
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: B- 053-B/093-P-12 To NTS: B- 051-B/093-P-12)

Permit: 100084563
AACT Number: 00145456
Site Type: Deck Site
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Inspection Number: 2023-2430 Letter ID: L2303679
Inspection Date: 2023-08-09 Letter Date: 2023-09-05

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-2430
Inspection Date: 2023-08-09
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of various locations in work pack one.

Road 11F, RE 1009, BCER Road 04502, AD 100101656. The road has been reclaimed
with topsoil put back and roll back on approximately 50% of the road area. Road
to be inspected during the spring / summer of 2024.

Road RE 840.0, BCER Road 04365, AD 100101659, segment 1, Road is still active,
no concerns noted at the time of the inspection.

Road 11A, RE 1004, BCER Road 04361, segment 1, AD 100101652. Road has been
deactivated. Discussed ATV access through rock barrier is a hazard. Discussed
ditch in front of rock barrier is a hazard. A portion of the road is still

active to the Hydro lines.

Timber Deck 5, AD 100084244, site has been reclaimed and prepped for natural
re-vegetation. Minimal vegetation growth at the time of the inspection. An
inspection is to be scheduled for the summer of 2024 to ensure natural
re-vegetation is occurring.

Campsite, AD 100084589, site has been levelled and topsoil put back. Site will
be left for natural revegetation. Minimal vegetation growth at the time of the
inspection. Site is in a tree planted area and discussed with the operator about
planting trees to replace the ones that were removed during construction. An
inspection is to be scheduled for the summer of 2024 to ensure natural
re-vegetation is occurring.

BCER Road 06332, segment 1, AD 100115418, Partially constructed road on the ROW
from the Bluff Creek Road to KP 84 block valve site. There were no concerns

noted at the time of the inspection. An inspection is to be scheduled once the

road is completed.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100101652
Road Number: 04361
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: B- 053-B/093-P-12 To NTS: B- 051-B/093-P-12)
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Inspection Number: 2023-2430 Letter ID: L2303679
Inspection Date: 2023-08-09 Letter Date: 2023-09-05

Permit: 100101656
Road Number: 04502
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: A- 051-F/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 051-F/093-P-05)

Permit: 100101659
Road Number: 04365
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: D- 078-K/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 036-K/093-P-05)

Permit: 100115418
Road Number: 06332
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: B- 031-K/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 012-K/093-P-05)

Permit: 100084244
AACT Number: 00003214
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100084244
AACT Number: 00041978
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100084589
AACT Number: 00147586
Site Type: Campsite

Permit: 100084589
AACT Number: 00147587
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100101656
AACT Number: 00163323
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100101656
CIAS Number: 0003867
Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Culvert), 2 (Culvert), 3 (Culvert), 4 (Culvert), 5 (Culvert)

Permit: 100101659

CIAS Number: 0003685

Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Culvert), 2 (Culvert), 3 (Culvert), 4 (Culvert), 5 (Culvert), 6 (Culvert), 7
(Culvert), 8 (Culvert), 9 (Culvert), 10 (Culvert), 11 (Culvert), 12 (Culvert), 13 (Culvert), 14 (Culvert), 15
(Culvert), 16 (Culvert), 17 (Culvert)

Permit: 100115418
CIAS Number: 0007358
Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Bridge), 2 (Culvert)
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Inspection Number: 2023-2365 Letter ID: L2303606
Inspection Date: 2023-08-29 Letter Date: 2023-08-31

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-2365
Inspection Date: 2023-08-29
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:

Inspection with the operator of the 3 - Sé6's, J1138.99 located at approximately

KP 144+100, J138.98 located at approximately KP 144+060 and, and J138.97 located
at approximately KP 144+000. These water course have been bored by a Horizontal
Directional Bore and have had a fluid / mud release in each water course which

are varying in severity and volumes. In addition to the fluid / mud releases the
ground cover over the bore has slumped / collapsed for approximately 150 meters
and has caused erosion / slumping on the banks of all 3 of the S6 water courses.

WC J138.99, during the drilling of the pilot hole a small fluid / mud release to
surface was observed at surface in the water course channel. this release was
estimated to be approximately 5 cubic meters and was vac-trucked for disposal.
During the 24-inch ream a second fluid / mud release occurred estimated at
approximately 40 cubic meters that ran down the S6 channel and into a wetland
off ROW. Drilling was stopped the channel was isolated and cleanup started on
the S6 channel. There was containment installed on the channel off ROW.
remediation of the wetland is being planned. Additional mud was brought to
surface when the pipe was pulled and was contained in the isolation. See
non-compliance.

WC J138.98 During the 36-inch ream a fluid / mud release was observed in the
channel and was contained on ROW.

WC 138.97, a fluid / mud release was observed after the pipe was pulled.
During the inspection slumping along ditch line was noted from the exit location

through to the bank of J138.99 on the entrance side. The slumping involves. the
banks of the water courses and the ground between the water courses.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082292
CIAS Number: 0003198
Location ID (Crossing Type): 69 (Multi-types), 70 (Multi-types)
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Inspection Number: 2023-1922
Inspection Date: 2023-07-06

Letter ID: L2302943
Letter Date: 2023-07-17

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1922

Inspection Date: 2023-07-06

Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection with operator of sections 2 and 3.

POD 7 (4a) Little Anzac - adequate depth and repair.
KP 145+000 - DEF stored on site should be in secondary containment.
KP 144+600 WC 134 1T - Clear span bridge, ESC in place, in good repair.

KP 144+590 WL 1747 - Pioneer crossing still in place, should be removed.
Storage of saturated/ snow infused material above WL bermed. Some turbid water
escaping and being directed to sump for pump off.

KP 144+325 J140.99 - Clear span bridge, ESC in place, in good repair.
KP 144+300 WC 130 - Clear span bridge, ESC in decent repair.

KP 144+100, 050, 000 The Three S6 ramp, pioneer crossing still in place, crib
walls and ESC should be checked for maintenance. Workspace 018 scalping from
sediment cleanup, should assess for vegetative regrowth.

KP 143+870 - Filter bag off ROW, minor housekeeping required.

KP 143+750 J138.91 - Clear span bridge, ESC in place, in good repair, WC signage
needs to be refreshed.

KP 143+590 WC 138.88 - Clear span bridge, ESC in place, in good repair.
KP 143+450 WC 129 - Clear span bridge, ESC in place, in good repair.

POD 6 (3a) Water from POD pumped up to water truck, actively pumping downslope
for stream cleanup. POD pump requires a flow meter, or alternatively fill water
truck and cease flow when pumping from truck for cleanup. This is to aid in
accurate measurement of volume of water extracted from POD.

143+350 Stream cleanup of sediment. Fish salvage completed, upstream and
downstream isolation dams in place, pumps active. Lower isolation dam
overwhelmed at time of inspection, turbid water entered main stream channel.
Addressed on site by crew.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1918
Inspection Date: 2023-07-07

Letter ID: L2302937
Letter Date: 2023-07-17

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1918

Inspection Date: 2023-07-07

Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection with on sections 2 and 3 with El escort.

KP 168+880 to KP 169+190 sections of soil movement across frozen subsoil, work
ongoing.

KP 159+755, WC 157.2T, S6 - free span bridge crossing, ESC in place.

KP 159+530, WC 157, Sé6 - free span bridge crossing, ESC in place, diversion
hoses in place prior to open cut.

KP 159+320, WC 156, S6 - free span bridge crossing, ESC in place, isolation dams
in place, trench pumps to filter bags.

Conducted administrative audit on welding operations, adequate certificates,
PRQs and training.

KP 159+100 WC 154 isolation dams in place, pumps in place.
KP 166+500 Inspected C-rings.

KP 172+250 Inspected C-rings, discussed clean up of woody debris and minor
housekeeping on site with operator.

KP 174+090 Ovality dig, discussed plan with reps on site.

KP 173+900, WC 66C, S3 free span bridge crossing, ESC in place.

NON COMPLIANCE - KP 173+784, WC 65C, S3 - loss of soil stability at watercourse
edge at time of freshet has impacted the stream. Clear poly still in stream,

bentonite blanket at surface. Requires prompt cleanup.

KP 173+784 to 172+000, discussed cleanup of visible garbage and debris with
operator.

KP 172+000, WC 228-3, S6 free span bridge crossing, ESC in place, some trench
subsidence on stream bank noted.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1895 Letter ID: L2302907
Inspection Date: 2023-07-05 Letter Date: 2023-07-17

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1895
Inspection Date: 2023-07-05
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of POD's.

POD 005, STWU 06222, Parsnip River, Screened intake, pump in secondary
containment, permit on site, withdrawal records on site, signage meets
requirements.

POD 12-A, STWU 06153, Rock Soup Creek, 2 screened intakes in water, first intake
adequate depth but was pulled from service by operator, second intake in less
than 12" of water discussed with operator and was moved immediately to an
adequate depth. Permit on site, signage meets requirements, withdrawal records
on site. requested flow measurement be taken as water level and flow rate
appears to be low.

POD 006, STWU 06222, Crocker Creek, Truck loading at time of inspection, truck
operator has permit, screened intake in water depth less than 12", previous
inspection of this POD the intake was found to be in less than 12" of water and
was discussed with the operator at that time. Due to repeated intake depth
violation at this POD the matter has been referred to the BCER Manager of
Enforcement for follow up under the WSA. Permit on site, signage meets
requirements, withdrawal records on site, pump in secondary containment.

POD 008, STWU 06173, Anzac River, screened intake in water, pump in secondary
containment, permit on site, signage meets requirements, withdrawal records on
site.

POD 001, STWU 06222, Tacheeda Lake, screened intake in water, pump in secondary
containment, permit on site, withdrawal records on site, signage meets
requirements.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100115349
STWU Number: 0006153
POD Number (POD Type): 002 (Stream/River)
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Inspection Number: 2023-1679 Letter ID: L2302563
Inspection Date: 2023-06-02 Letter Date: 2023-06-22

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1679
Inspection Date: 2023-06-02
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection of section 8.

KP 585+600 ROW re-instatement. Uphill grade matches original grade, running
track to remain for access. Topsoil rollback, diversion berms lined with coconut
matting, coarse woody debris placed. Minor concern with coarse woody debris
remaining in place, might need walk in/pound in place. Noted topsoil placed to
edge of running track on downslope even though edge will be remove to achieve 3%
side slope across running track in +/- 2 years (topsoil loss?). No water courses
adjacent to works, no non-compliances noted.

Clore crossing- Past high water, levels dropped significantly from week

previous. Hose lay noted at previous inspection removed as requested. ESC
measures may be needed on positive side bridge approach slope. Rock and material
melted from snow deposited in unstripped area beside bridge approach should be
cleaned out. Monitor efficacy of grass seed and re-apply as needed. Noted

surface instability on positive side slope, does not leave ROW. POD not in use

at time of inspection. Notable improvement in housekeeping on site.

WC 148C- Sign noted in stream channel, should be removed when safe to do so.

WL 2297- Silt curtain in place, enhanced ESC measures in place on top of older
installations, no inputs noted. Wetland looked clean.

WL 2296- ESC in place, no inputs noted. Noted old sediment deposits, wetland
looked clean, no follow up action recommended.

8.5km NCD 631.1T- Stream running clean at time of inspection, no concerns noted.

9km NCD UN23-61- Sudden influx from NCD cut channel into trench, subsurface
movement under running track into adjacent soil pile. Oversaturation caused
lower slope of soil pile to move into channel off ROW. Cleanup of sediment in
channel should occur prior to flow re-established.

WC 643- No longer in exceedance, big “O” established, new pump off location
established, new inlet discovered under ROW fill captured and pumping off.
Stream running clear, no non-compliances noted.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1678 Letter ID: L2302562
Inspection Date: 2023-06-01 Letter Date: 2023-06-22

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1678
Inspection Date: 2023-06-01
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection of Section 7.

Morice River Drill - Reviewed proposed pipe recovery plan with staff on site,
noted expected cut to be 9m, roughly 10,500m3 overburden to be removed and
stockpiled in new, recently cleared workspace. Several wet areas in workspace
should have amphibian sweep and ESC measures in place prior to stockpiling
material. IFR#1 - Cleanup complete. Meter bags, sand bags, pumps and supplies
remain on site, will be slung out within flight windows. Snow fence placed
around slumps should be repaired. IFR#2 - Seasonal water influx, channel area
flooded. Bucked lengths of log are now floating, should be removed. Small
volume of bentonite noted in stream near upper dam location. Bentonite is
compact and not migrating. QP should evaluate impact and recommend action and
inform s19 on actions to be taken.. Downstream dam location should
have floating walking bridge and bucked pieces removed from channel when safe to
do so.

s18
Lamprey Creek - East slope, arch site has minor soil movement onto site
from adjacent stockpile, QP to assess for impact and recommend action. Slope ESC
measures continuing as per order. Number of ditch plugs on slope increased to 7,
surface of cut crowned towards edges, herring bone pattern berms to be
constructed, edge ditches to be rock lines and drain into sumps, sloped toward
meter bag filter cloth wall before draining into vegetated area. Pumps to be
placed if needed. No evidence remaining of sediment into stream due to recent
high water. Aqua dam on toe of slope is planned to be drained if no longer
required, south area beside aqua dam should have ESC repaired. T-posts in stream
channel should be removed if no longer serving a purpose.

Owen Hill - Root wad bank stabilization in place, willow stakes established and
showing flush. Minor subsidence noted, discussed potential top up/additional
bank wrap after tie in of pipe. Revisit in lower water level once tie in
complete.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1677 Letter ID: L2302561
Inspection Date: 2023-05-31 Letter Date: 2023-06-22

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1677
Inspection Date: 2023-05-31
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection of section 6.

WC 464 KP 454+911 Low flow. Sandbag removed from channel. Noted natural slumps
into steam occurring outside of ROW.

WC 262 KP 457+100 Bridge in place. Delineators and safety rails are broken.
Root wad bank stabilization looks good.

WL 2228 KP 456+120 Amphibian fence should be assessed, active pumping ongoing.
WC 461 KP 455+586 Root wad bank stabilization looks good.
WET455.8 KP 455+758 ESC silt fence should be maintained, no other concerns.

WL 11140 KP 454+700 Standing water on site. Running track appears to be
impeding flow. To be addressed as required.

WC 459 KP 453+100 Low flow. Noted slight bank subsidence over trench. Stream
flowing under culvert, could be redirected into culvert, ESC to be repaired if
area not reclaimed this season. Ensure stream connectivity upon reclamation.

WC 458 KP 452+231 Low flow. Noted slight bank subsidence over trench. Ensure
stream connectivity and bank re-establishment upon reclamation.

Unidentified NVC KP 452+100 Slight but active flow across ROW in a water bar.
Historic sediment off ROW, not impacting receptors. Channel connectivity should
be re-established during reclamation.

WC 457.1T KP 451+530 Noted slight bank subsidence over trench. NCD cut new
channel into ROW, flowing along berm. QP to assess and ensure channel
connectivity at reclamation.

WC J291.01 KP 450+650 Ditch plugs actively pushing water into ROW. ESC needs
maintenance, minor housekeeping in area.

WC 762 KP 450+400 Bridge in place, approach has ESC to be repaired, some
evidence of sedimentation. Hose lay removed from stream banks at time of
inspection. Pumping ongoing, try to avoid hose lays damaging ESC measures. Noted
that generators need adequate secondary containment with RMAs. ESC measures
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Inspection Number: 2023-1655 Letter ID: L2302531
Inspection Date: 2023-06-20 Letter Date: 2023-06-21

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1655
Inspection Date: 2023-06-20
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator.

KP 188+500, Road 4500, CGL Road 16, AD 100101113, short connector from the 800
FSR to the ROW, no concerns.

KP 188+500, matted access under construction on ROW to the slope issues at KP
185+500.

KP 186+000, Road 5264, CGL Road 15, AD 100105445, workspace is being used as a
staging / storage area for helicopter to sling in meter bags to the slope issues
at KP186+500. There were no concerns noted on Road 15.

KP 186+500, west side slope on wet land 11609 / WC 199 has slumping issues.
Material on the slope is unstable. See non-compliance.

KP 186+500, West side slope on wet land 11609 / WC 199 sediment from unstable
slope has entered wet land 11609 and sediment laden water has entered WC 199.
See non-compliance.

KP 177+ 200, WC 187.2F dewater site, 2 pig pens and filter bags, ground in the
dewater location is saturated and water is flowing from the dewater site to an

NCD and then WC 187.2F. An update from CGL Regulatory dated June 16 stated
turbid water entering from pump off entering WC 187.2F causing NTU values above
guideline. Discussed with the operator that turbid water from dewatering should
not be entering a water course. Operator will relocate the dewater site.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100101113
Road Number: 04500
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: B- 039-D/093-J-16 To NTS: B- 039-D/093-J-16)
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Inspection Number: 2023-1629 Letter ID: L2302495
Inspection Date: 2023-06-14 Letter Date: 2023-06-19

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1629
Inspection Date: 2023-06-14
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:

KP 98+000, Inspection with the operator of the Burnt Mountain slope. Observed
slumping mid slope on ROW. Water flow has been diverted off the original channel
while flowing down the slope and is directed back to the original channel off

slope in the lower portion. Operator states a permanent diversion has been
applied for and is currently being reviewed by the BCER. Note: there was a black
bear on the slope at the time of the inspection and the slope will be

reinspected at a later time.

KP 127+500, Mount Merrick camp, AD 100084517, active, moving in additional
trailers at the time of the inspection, security on site, wildlife monitor on
site.

KP 129+000, Slope 24, discussed ESC maintenance requirements from the trench to
the travel lane.

KP 131+250, Sump in workspace, discussed maintenance of sump before rain event.
KP 134+500, discussed ESC on slope.

KP138+600, Backfill crew, slope 30, crushing, sifting, and backfilling trench.
one of the engineered sites in this area.

KP 138+800, welding crew, Inspector and 2 welders (#45 and #64), inspector CWB
level 1 and API 1169 certified, welders in trench and certification not produced

at site, requested certifications be emailed, not received at the time of

writing the inspection. Welder PQR's produced on site, welding procedure
2020-01-21 R-0, repair procedure 2020-01-06 R-1, 100% UT, 100% visuals, bevels
keyed by welding inspector.

KP 137+800, Cut out welding crew, cut out weld #PB S2 1188 CO, Inspector and 2
welders (#69 and #70), inspector APl 1169 certified, CWB certification in
progress, welders certifications not produced on site requested by email, not
received at the time of writing inspection, welders PQR's produced, 100% UT,
100% visuals, bevels keyed by welding inspector.

POD 001, CGL POD 31, AD 100115275, STWU 06132, WC 37C, S5, 2 intakes in the
water on opposite sides of the water course, one intake in shallow water,
operator moved to required depth of 30cm, both intakes screened, signage in
place, permit in place, withdrawal records on site.

BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 4
6534 100 AVE
FORT ST. JOHN BC V1J 8C5



Inspection Number: 2023-1629 Letter ID: L2302495
Inspection Date: 2023-06-14 Letter Date: 2023-06-19

POD 001, CGL POD 30, AD 100115318, STWU 06138, site is partially decommissioned,
pumps removed, intakes in water with screens, signage in place, permit on site,
withdrawal records on site.

POD 005, CGL POD 10A, AD 100115430, STWU 0006183, active POD with the closed
sign up, permit on site, withdrawal records on site, signage in place, no intake
in the water and no pump on location.

POD 001, CGL POD 18A, AD 100115430, STWU 0006183, active, pump with intake in
water with fish screen, signage in place, Withdrawal records on site, permit on
site.

Road 14, RE980.4.1, AD 100109149, BCER Road 05467 seg 1, In proximity to WC
J5220.04 there are two sources of water flowing from the tree line into the road
ditch. Gravel / sand has moved down the ditch and has covered / plugged off the
upstream end of 2 culverts. A third culvert has been partially obstructed, and
flow appears to be going sub surface. See non-compliance.

Road 14, RE 980.4, AD100101093, BCER Road 04267 seg 1, discussed ESC maintenance
with the operator.

Road 14, RE 980.3, AD 100116455, BCER Road 06442 seg 1, discussed ESC
maintenance with the operator.

Road 14, RE 980.0, AD 100116454, BCER Road 06441 seg 1, discussed ESC
maintenance with the operator.

Road 14, RE 980.0, AD 100101094, BCER Road 04268 seg 1, discussed ESC
maintenance with the operator.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082292
Pipeline Project ID: 000023577
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: D- 031-F/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 046-F/093-J-16)

Permit: 100101093
Road Number: 04267
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: A- 036-B/093-P-05 To NTS: B- 047-B/093-P-05)
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Inspection Number: 2023-1629

Letter ID: L2302495

Inspection Date: 2023-06-14 Letter Date: 2023-06-19

Permit: 100101094
Road Number: 04268
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: B- 079-B/093-P-05 To NTS: A- 090-B/093-P-05)

Permit: 100109149
Road Number: 05467
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: A- 036-B/093-P-05 To NTS: D- 037-B/093-P-05)

Permit: 100116454
Road Number: 06441
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: B- 068-B/093-P-05 To NTS: B- 079-B/093-P-05)

Permit: 100116455
Road Number: 06442
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: B- 047-B/093-P-05 To NTS: B- 068-B/093-P-05)

Permit: 100084517
AOGA Number: 00132379
Site Type: Campsite

Permit: 100084517
AOGA Number: 00132380
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100109149
AOGA Number: 00199863
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100109149
AOGA Number: 00199864
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100101093
CIAS Number: 0003573
Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Culvert)

Permit: 100109149
CIAS Number: 0005523
Location ID (Crossing Type): 2 (Clearspan Bridge), 3 (Clearspan Bridge)

Permit: 100116454
CIAS Number: 0007597
Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Culvert)
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Inspection Number: 2023-1628 Letter ID: L2302493
Inspection Date: 2023-04-25 Letter Date: 2023-06-16

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1628
Inspection Date: 2023-04-25
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection on Section 8E on April 25, 2023.

Clore crossing:

* Works have been completed on bank revetments.

* Coarse rip rap place where sump and hose lays melted bank and minor sloughing
occurred.

* Trench and disturbed banks put back and ready for freshet.

* Hose was still within high water mark and is frozen in place, these were
removed and confirmed on follow-up inspection on 02/06/2023.

* Housekeeping requested as minor debris noted as snow melts, these have been
removed and confirmed on follow-up inspection on 02/06/2023.

* Monitor post freshet for any further settlement of banks for potential
follow-up works.

* Inspected POD on Clore, signage in place and accurate, permit onsite and
available as well as fish screen QA/QC filled out and onsite.

Noted WDA permit provided to CGL by BC-ER for burning (AA-111237).
WC 643

* Stream is in ongoing exceedance since March 18th.

* ESC crews active and onsite during inspection.

* Heavy equipment being utilized (3 backhoes, 2 rock trucks)

* Two backhoes completing snow removal on lower end of ROW and transferring to
rock trucks for removal from site.

* Backhoes are exposing and completing maintenance on earthen burm at lower end
of ROW.

* NCD 643.1F channel poly lined but still receiving minor inputs from snow on

high side of ROW.

* Currently NCD being pumped off to adjacent vegetation.

* Minor inputs noted from bridge crossing as bridge was damaged the previous
night, temporary repairs had been completed just prior to inspection, longer

term repairs required.

* Background NTU increasing in upper wetland prior to entering site due to

recent snow melt (non project related).

KP 606 hill
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Inspection Number: 2023-1628 Letter ID: L2302493
Inspection Date: 2023-04-25 Letter Date: 2023-06-16

* Steep slope pipe install occurring during inspection, one more weld remains.
* Welding procedures provided upon request, no concerns noted from inspector.
* Viewed both sides of installation.

No Non Compliance noted during inspection.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100084230

Pipeline Project ID: 000023852

Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: C- 006-J/093-L-04 To NTS: A- 077-A/103-1-02), 2 (From NTS: A-
077-A/103-1-02 To NTS: D- 025-B/103-1-02)

Permit: 100084230
CIAS Number: 0003282
Location ID (Crossing Type): 94 (Multi-types), 168 (Multi-types), 240 (Multi-types)

Permit: 100115220
STWU Number: 0006137
POD Number (POD Type): 002 (Stream/River), 004 (Stream/River)

| Permit: 100077396 |

| Permit: 100077545 |

| Permit: 100084230 |

| Permit: 100084672 |

| Permit: 100084695 |

| Permit: 100105840 |

| Permit: 100106742 |

| Permit: 100110133 |

| Permit: 100111023 |

| Permit: 100112274 |

| Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd. |
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Inspection Number: 2023-1625 Letter ID: L2302490
Inspection Date: 2023-06-07 Letter Date: 2023-06-16

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1625
Inspection Date: 2023-06-07
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Please note this inspection is a conditional pass pending the BCER Manager of
Enforcement follow up as stated in the comments of the inspection.

Inspection with the operator June 7 & 8, 2023 of active POD's.

POD 007, CGL POD 4A, STWU 0006173, AD 100115452, east Anzac River, POD is
active, no signage on site, no withdrawal records on site, No permit on site,
Screened intake in the water, when pulled, a tear in the screen was observed.
Discussed with the operator does not meet permit requirements. STWU condition
number 9, End of pipe intakes must be screened with maximum mesh sizes in
accordance with the Fisheries and Oceans Canada “Freshwater Intake End-of-Pipe
Fish Screen Guideline”. Referred to the BCER Manger of Enforcement for follow up
under the Water Sustainability Act.

POD 006,CGL POD 3-4A, AD 100115453, STWU 0006222, Crocker Creek, Truck on site
has permit and withdrawal sheets, Permit on site, Withdrawal records on site,
signage in place, screened intake in the water, water depth measured at 11

inches (permit requires 12 inches minimum discussed with the operator, intake

will be moved to find adequate depth as required by permit, inspection of

screened intake and observed 3 small holes in the screen, discussed with the
operator intake pulled from use and screen will be replaced before using this

POD again. First truck in (daily) to use site will measure depth to ensure

adequate depth.

POD 005, AD100115453, STWU 0006222, Parsnip River, screened intake in the water
(not pulled for safety reasons), Signage in place, permit on site, withdrawal
records on site,

POD 002, CGL POD 12-8, AD 100115349, STWU 0006153, Rock Soup Creek (WC194),
screened intake in the water meets requirements, signage in place, permit on
site, withdrawal records on site.

POD 008, CGL POD 5A, AD 100115452, Anzac River, STWU 0006173, signage in place,
permit on site, withdrawal records on site, screened intake in the water,
operator to measure depth of water at intake to confirm adequate depth.

POD 006, AD 100115452, STWU 0006173, WC 129, signage in place, no permit on
site, no withdrawal records on site, intake in screened round metal cage, screen
is not attached at the bottom openings are large enough for fish to enter.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1625 Letter ID: L2302490
Inspection Date: 2023-06-07 Letter Date: 2023-06-16

Discussed with the operator does not meet permit requirements. STWU condition
number 9, End of pipe intakes must be screened with maximum mesh sizes in
accordance with the Fisheries and Oceans Canada “Freshwater Intake End-of-Pipe
Fish Screen Guideline”. Referred to the BCER Manger of Enforcement for follow up
under the Water Sustainability Act.

Inspection with the operator of section 2, various areas, June 7 & 8, 2023.

KP 157+114 to KP 158+250, 5 ESC crews working in this WEP area, each crew
completing a 700-meter section, rock lined drainages, no contact water
crossings, erosion blankets on soil piles, travel lane matted over water bars,

and Hydro mulch applied KP 158+100 to KP 157+900. Discussed no contact water
crossing draining directly into wetland. Discussed “rain event” and plan in

place to pumps and sumps working effectively. WC 51C, S5, has a temp diversion
installed to have the WC cross the ROW at 90 degrees.

KP 142+800, WC 126, Sé6, ESC requires maintenance, discussed with the operator.

KP 143+000, sediment has bypassed the crib wall and gone into the tree line.
Please have this delineated and provide a plan for clean up with a map detailing
location and size. Please include a time line for completion.

KP 149+383, WC 141, S4, ESC measures have been modified, Big O to filter bag
resulting in clean water entering the water course. Pump off from sump to
dewatering location. Hose has been torn and is leaking, hose has been
disconnected for equipment to travel through, turbid water from pump off
entering the travel lane ditch line, discussed with the operator.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100115349
STWU Number: 0006153
POD Number (POD Type): 002 (Stream/River)

Permit: 100115452
STWU Number: 0006173
POD Number (POD Type): 006 (Stream/River), 007 (Stream/River), 008 (Stream/River)

Permit: 100115453
STWU Number: 0006222
POD Number (POD Type): 005 (Stream/River), 006 (Stream/River)

Permit: 100115349
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Inspection Number: 2023-1623 Letter ID: L2302486
Inspection Date: 2023-05-30 Letter Date: 2023-06-16

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1623
Inspection Date: 2023-05-30
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Routine Helicopter inspection starting from the end of Section 7 and covering to
Section 6 KP 459+000 on May 30th 2023.

KP 574+150 Adjacent to WC 578B

* Sedimentation off ROW

* Staff onsite noted that this area has been reported to the BC-ER. Area has
been surveyed, request resubmission to C&E inspection officer.

* Archeological site in the area or an AOP. Archeologist has been contacted
and will assess. Please forward completed assessment to the BC-ER.

* BC-ER will require CGL recommendations for clean up once all assessment are
completed.

KP 572+900

* Off ROW sedimentation.
* Area has been surveyed. Please forward survey map to the BC-ER inspector and
was told by CGL staff that clean up of the area has begun.

Gosnell Creek

* Fish salvage ongoing at time of inspection.

* Waters have receded significantly since the flood event.

* No evidence of any hydrocarbon sheen in the remaining standing water onsite.
CGL let me know that all equipment containing hydrocarbons were removed
prior to the flood. Flood mitigation plan enacted approximately two days

prior to the flood.

* Ongoing water management on the site, pumping commenced during inspection.
* Clean up ongoing, noted individual contractor staff completing housekeeping
onsite.

* BC-ER is requesting the WQM data for the site two days prior to the flooding

to the time of this inspection. It is understood that the data may take some

time to collect due to safety concerns with the high water.

* BC-ER would also like to request notification once dewatering, fish and
amphibian salvage is complete.

* Flew from Gosnell to the Morice, noted a few natural raveling slopes on
Gosnell mainstem downstream of project footprint adding minor sedimentation
to the stream. (non project related).

* Noted significant sedimentation coming from the confluence of the Gosnell and
the Thautil a few hundred meters from the confluence of the Morice.

BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 3
6534 100 AVE
FORT ST. JOHN BC V1J 8C5



Inspection Number: 2023-1623 Letter ID: L2302486
Inspection Date: 2023-05-30 Letter Date: 2023-06-16

Sedimentation from the Thautil non project related.
KP 566+300

* Noted sediment has left construction footprint, no impacts noted to adjacent
stream.

* BC-ER requests survey map of the area and a report on the impact as well as
what is the plan to address this issue.

KP 563+300 Wetland 563.5

* ESC measures have failed in this area. Deficiency with EPMR Section 12
issued.

KP 559+750
* Minor sedimentation off ROW noted, no stream impact and very minor in nature.
Morice River entrance pit Mixed bury cover site.

* No current activity, site appears to be stable from the air and appears to
not have been completely utilized. No concerns.

KP 549+233 WC J417.99

* Pipe installation complete, stream banks overwhelmed from freshet. Area is
very saturated. Once conditions allow, banks require re-establishment and
adjacent area may require further works. Provide photos to the BC-ER once
complete.

KP 544+015 WC 28C2

* Slump noted sliding towards Sé but does not enter the stream. ESC
maintenance required on all S6 streams from 543+681 to 544+015.
* Provide aerial photos to BC-ER once complete.

KP 542+384

* ROW erosion noted leaving ROW and covering old road.

* Several more locations noted at KP 541+800.

* 542+384 to 539+250 the entire ROW needs ESC maintenance and reporting to the
BC-ER on soils off ROW events. Survey, report on impacts and corrective

actions to be provided to the BC-ER.

* Areal photos of are requested once complete.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1598 Letter ID: L2302445
Inspection Date: 2023-06-06 Letter Date: 2023-06-12

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1598
Inspection Date: 2023-06-06
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Overflight of sections 3 and 4 with the operator, KP 191+000 to KP 325+500.

KP 191+690, slope failure in 2021 caused by water being directed by construction
activity which resulted in saturating the top of the slope. Slumping occurred
approximately 1 to 2 meters from the crest of the slope in area approximately 25
meters across by 40 meters long by 3/4 to 1 meter deep. Woody debris has been
piled at the toe of the slope to slow / filter sediment and sediment laden water

from entering watercourse 207. The slumped area was covered with bio-degradable
geotextile in 2021 with little or no addition remediation completed to date. The
bio-degradable geotextile is starting to degrade. See non-compliance.

KP 199+400, sloughing / slide possibly off ROW. Discussed with the operator and
the area is to be delineated for off ROW sediment and a map is to be provided
showing the BCER.

KP 204+500, sloughing confined to the ROW
KP 205+000, sloughing confined to the ROW

KP 213+800, sloughing on ROW entering wetland 11575. Discussed with the
operator. See non-compliance.

KP 213+900, wetland 11575 requires cleanup from debris missed during final
cleanup. rig mats, pipe rock guard, and geofabric.

KP 214+600, crew installing mat travel lane through wetland and bridge
installation on WC 237. Travel lane is to access WC 239

KP 214+797, WC 239, slide has blocked the watercourse, equilibrium is being
maintained by pump around, crews are building a mat travel lane to the site.
Site is under an EAO order.

Kp 224+500, work space ancillary number 00147081, AD 100084583, has been
reclaimed.

KP 227+250, Road 04499, has been reclaimed. A ground inspection will be
conducted at a later time.

KP 3204000, slide has impacted a watercourse om ROW. Site is under an EAO
order.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1526 Letter ID: L2302350
Inspection Date: 2023-06-06 Letter Date: 2023-06-06

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1526

Inspection Date: 2023-06-06

Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:

Meet with Coastal Gas Link representatives at 4-33-78-19 Wilde Lake facility.

Discussed draft A3 Dry Commissioning Memorandum and A3 PMPL as well as “B” punch
items. No concerns were noted. Documents to be sent later are:

* A3 Signed PSSR

* A3 LOTO (A3 LOTO not completed at time of inspection)
* A3 Dry Commissioning Memorandum (signed)

* A3 CO Dump Test (Being completed on June 8th)

* A3 Blowdown test results

As noted on inspections on Unit A1 and A2, discharge check valves has been
replaced with a spool piece. A crack was observed in a flange face of one of the
check valves during bolt-up so all 3 (A1, A2, A3) discharge check valves will be
replaced.

As identified in the previous inspection on Unit A2, the concern regarding the
LSHH on the inlet scrubbers on Units A1, A2, and A3 still is unresolved.
Scrubber LSHH level column isolation valves are not locked or car sealed open.
Coastal Gas Link representatives indicated that a response to the concern is
forthcoming by next week.

Please submit the following items for review:

1. A3 PSSR (Signed)

2. Photo of A3 LOTO (in place prior to energization of gas up to unit)
3. A3 Dry Commissioning Memorandum (Signed)

4. A3 CO dump test record

5. A3 Blowdown Test Results

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1424 Letter ID: L2302153
Inspection Date: 2023-03-22 Letter Date: 2023-05-24

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1424
Inspection Date: 2023-03-22
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection in and around the Kitimat area with Haisla liaison on March
22, 2023.

Wathl and WC 6E crossing KP 659+150

* Splash guards along FSR require maintenance, old, project related material
instream should be removed. No activity on the adjacent ROW during
inspection. Non BC-ER road and non enforceable recommendations, if problems
at this location persist then will forward onto appropriate agency.

WC UN 22-5 KP 660+325

* Tributary to Pine Creek across Alcan access road. Water leaving ROW clear at
this location. ESC measures may require maintenance once snow melts but at
the discretion of CGL El's.

WC UN 22-10 KP 660+761 just South of Haisla village road.

* Pumps instream in case of sedimentation issues into Pine creek from surface
runoff. Pump active at time of inspection, ESC maintenance recommended on
wing walls alongside stream and access.

WC UN 22-13 KP 660+968

* Sump established with Big “O” pipe removing surface road run off and leading
to vegetation. Potential maintenance required once area is snow free, at the
discretion of CGL El's.

WC 3E-1KP 662+351

* Pipe recently installed, backfilling activities ongoing and no concerns at
this time.

WC UN 22-15 KP 662+351

* Noted drip tray on an angle with visible hydrocarbon sheen, clean up occurred
immediately once noted.

* Minor garbage noted onsite (water bottle) cleaned up immediately and
housekeeping to be brought up to all field staff.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1424 Letter ID: L2302153
Inspection Date: 2023-03-22 Letter Date: 2023-05-24

* Fish salvage ongoing during inspection, Stickleback and Salamanders main
species being salvaged in this area.

* Bridge has been removed to facilitate pipeline installation.

* Pipe installation occurring up to crossing.

* Installed on top of parent material as per plans.

* Pipe almost level with native ground. All as per engineered design
provided to the BC-ER for this area.

51073 KP 666+513

* Waste discharge location, water clear at discharge and iron staining noted
throughout the watercourse.

* Additional discharge location noted approximately 20m downstream, placed on
gravel bar on top of plywood. Dissipater in place but no discharge occurring
from this location during inspection.

* Discussed the backwatering of the stream and potential agua dam installation.
* Additional block nets noted in stream.

* Check dam #1 functioning well, no concerns. Iron staining noted throughout
stream at this location as well.

WC 3002 (WDA site T4)

* Juvenile salmonids noted.

* Turbid water readings within guidelines during inspection.

* Iron staining noted.

* Sandy substrate, tidal influence, small channel with decent flow.
* Discussed DO fluctuations at site ranging from 3-12.

WC 3002 (WDA Site T3)

* Sandy substrate, iron staining, tidal influenced.

* No concerns with DO and discussed levels of turbidity and potential causes.
* Wide, slow moving channel, low flow.

* No evidence of algal blooms throughout watercourse.

WC 741.1T KP 665+614

* Trenchless pipe crossing complete.

* Sinkhole repaired with bentonite and adjacent soils.

* Site still isolated (aqua dam) and pump around ongoing.

* Site will be isolated until tie in is complete.

* Iron staining naturally evident throughout system, noted in the isolation and
upstream.

* Algal blooms noted in the isolated areas.

No Non-Compliance noted during inspection
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Inspection Number: 2023-1416 Letter ID: L2302134
Inspection Date: 2023-05-18 Letter Date: 2023-05-23

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1416

Inspection Date: 2023-05-18

Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator May 17 and 18, 2023 of section 2.

KP 146+400, soil pile observed to be outside the permitted boundary of the
workspace.

KP 146+466, WC J147.96, S6, culvert with ESC
KP 146+506, 54, clear span bridge with ESC, ESC requires maintenance
KP 146+725, WC 135, S6, clear span bridge with ESC, channel diverted to WC135.1F

KP 146+774, WC J149.95, NCD, culvert with geo lined channel ESC required on
travel lane.

KP 146+860, soil pile observed to be outside the permitted boundary of the
workspace.

KP 146+970, soil pile observed to be outside the permitted boundary of the
workspace.

KP 147+020, soil pile observed to be outside the permitted boundary of the
workspace.

KP 147+035, WC J150.02, NCD, culvert, ESC required on the travel lane. The high
side bank on the ROW was observed to have some slumping.

KP 147+145, WC J150.06, NCD, culvert with rock lined channel, ESC required on
the travel lane. Rock trucked (parked) has a small hydraulic leak, operator
placed spill pad and will advise mechanical.

KP 1474214, WC J150.09, NCD, culvert with geo lined channel, ESC required on the
travel lane.

KP 1474267, WC 137, 5S4, clear span with ESC, wood construction debris observed
in channel, operator removed debris at time of the inspection.

KP 147+402, WC J151.03, NCD, culvert with poly lined channel, straw bails with
geo catch basin.

KP 147+505, WC 138, S4, clear span with ESC, sediment was observed in the
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Inspection Number: 2023-1416 Letter ID: L2302134
Inspection Date: 2023-05-18 Letter Date: 2023-05-23

riparian area, discussed with the operator.

KP 147+530, WC J152.01, S4, clear span with ESC, turbid flow off ROW, discussed
with the operator.

KP 147+550, turbid water pump off to flock tank and then dewater location with
sediment filter bag, hole in filter bag discussed with the operator.

KP 147+585, WC J152.02, S6, mat crossing and culvert

KP 147+460, WC 139, S6, culvert with ESC, wood construction debris in channel,
removed by the operator during the inspection.

KP 148+184, WC 140, S4, clear span bridge with ESC, ESC requires repair,
discussed with the operator, geo and rock lined channel.

KP 148+300, WL 0733, ESC requires repair, discussed with the operator, small
amout of sediment in the wet land.

KP 148+900, soil pile observed to be outside the permitted boundary of the
workspace.

KP 149+000, Off road water truck observed doing dust control on the travel lane.
Operator queried for location of water source, operator was reluctant to answer
and differed to foreman. Operator was instructed to answer the question or would
be considered to be obstructing inspection. Operator confirmed source of water

is flock tank. Foreman, SA representative and CGL representative were contacted
and informed that this is a potential violation of the Water Sustainability Act
which will be referred to BCER Manager of Enforcement for follow up.

KP 149+333, sump located in the workspace has turbid water entering it from the
travel lane. This water is flowing through sump ESC and reaching WC 141 leaving
a plume in the watercourse. Discussed with the area El and was informed that he
had discussed this with an ESC crew working in the area the day before and was
told they would start corrective action immediately. There was no crew working
at the time of inspection, see non-compliance.

KP 149+350, WC 141, S4, clear span bridge with ESC, in exceedance with WQM in
place.

Soil piles at KP 146+400, KP 146+860, KP 146+970, KP 147+020, and KP 148+900,
were observed to be outside of the permitted areas of the workspaces. Please
have these soil piles surveyed and mapped to show delineation in relation to the
permitted workspace areas. Please provide a plan for remediation that includes
a timeline. Please provide the requested documentation to the BCER on or before
June 5, 2023.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1413 Letter ID: L2302128
Inspection Date: 2023-05-17 Letter Date: 2023-05-20

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1413
Inspection Date: 2023-05-17
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of section 3, KP 177 area.

KP 177+611, WC 187.1F, NCD, sediment laden water observed flowing off ROW from
187.1F. WC was walked across the ROW and source of sediment was located where
the water flowed off the ROW channel and went sub surface and coming to surface
again before leaving the ROW. See non-compliance.

KP 177+760, WC 187.2F, S4, In isolation, turbid flow observed leaving the ROW.
Discussion with the foreman on site determined that the generator had shut down
causing pump failure and the downstream isolation to be overrun. Generator and
pump were operational again during the inspection.

A paper bag containing food was found on ROW in proximity to the upstream
isolation. The CGL rep started a discussion with the foreman that this would be
considered a bear attractant and that they would receive a non-compliance from
any of the regulators if not stored properly. The CGL rep provided several

options for storage including using a cooler or closed backpack. The SA foreman
stated his crew worked hard all day long and that he didn't want to make his
crew carry extra stuff onto the ROW. This discussion went on for several minutes
and included the SA rep on the inspection the SA foreman and the CGL rep on the
inspection with no resolve. See non-compliance.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082299
CIAS Number: 0003200
Location ID (Crossing Type): 24 (Multi-types), 25 (Multi-types)

| Permit: 100082299 |

| Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd. |
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Inspection Number: 2023-1407 Letter ID: L2302117
Inspection Date: 2023-05-16 Letter Date: 2023-05-19

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1407
Inspection Date: 2023-05-16
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of section 2, KP 141+750 to KP 146+400.

KP 141+750, trench blasting crew on slope

KP142+013, WC 172, S5

KP 142+425, WC 125, clear-span with ESC, side walls and ESC require repair
KP142+574, WC J132.99, NCD, culvert with poly lined channel

KP 142+650, RE 1012.00, Access 97701, access is not built but part of the
permitted area is being used for soil storage

KP 142+800, WC 126, Sé, culvert
KP 142+900, water bar has a mat crossing, mats are broken

KP 143+000, Work space, snow and dirt pushed into the tree line, discussed with
the operator

KP 143+100, housekeeping issues, discussed with the operator

KP 143+428, WC 129, S2, clear-span with ESC, ESC requires maintenance, logs from
the log deck are in the riparian area, Bore bays have been blasted, active
dewatering of bore bays, sump pump to dewatering area. There is an active mud
flow from soil piles that is being contained in a sump. There are snirt piles

along side the watercourse channel.

KP 143+590, WC J138.88, 54, clear-span with ESC, snirt piles beside the water
course, debris in the channel, wood plastic and straps, discussed with the

operator

KP 143+550, newly constructed logging road comes onto the ROW and ends. Turbid
water entering ROW from this road.

KP 143+653, surface flow across ROW, culvert in travel lane requires repair.

KP 143+760, WC J138.91, S4, clear span with ESC, poly & geo lined channel
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Inspection Number: 2023-1407
Inspection Date: 2023-05-16

Letter ID: L2302117
Letter Date: 2023-05-19

KP 143+800, Active crushing and stockpiled crush material

KP 1444000, J138.97, Sé6, culvert, ESC requires maintenance.

KP 144+050, J138.98, S6, culvert, ESC requires maintenance.

KP 144+100, J138.99, S6, S6, culvert, ESC requires maintenance.

KP 144+300, WC 130, clear-span with ESC, ESC requires maintenance. ROW high side
bank has minor sloughing.

KP 144+370, newly constructed access from the ROW to the logging road, dirt and
stumps have been pushed into the tree line.

KP 144+375, WC 131, 54, clear span with ESC, ESC requires maintenance, snirt
piled by channel

KP 1444711, WC 131.1T, S4, clear span with ESC, ESC requires maintenance, snirt
piled by channel, pump off to flock tank then dewatering location with filter
bag, housekeeping issues, discussed with the operator.

KP 144+900, high side bank sloughing, newly constructed access to logging road.
KP 145+200, WC 132, S3, clear span with ESC, snirt piled by channel.

KP 145+200, WC 133, NCD, turbid leaving ROW, ESC required on travel lane,
discussed with the operator.

KP 145+565, WC J146.95, NCD, culvert with poly lined channel, travel lane
requires ESC, snirt piled by channel.

KP 145+699, WC J146+96, NCD, culvert with poly lined channel.

KP 146+383, J146.999, NCD, mat crossing, big O pipe and poly / geo lined
channel, housekeeping issues, broken mats discussed with the operator.

KP 146+394, WC 134, NCD, big O pipe and poly lined channel, Crib wall ESC
requires maintenance.

KP 146+400, Work space snow and dirt pushed into tree line, trees leaned over.
Newly constructed access to logging road AD 252, rock trucks hauling from CGL
ROW to logging road being loaded by a West River Contracting excavator on ROW.
Discussion with West River foreman, concerns with legality of taking rock from

CGL permitted area to a non CGL permitted area for purposes of road

construction. Foreman states work was approved SA. Access was built by both West
River and SA, as boundaries overlap. Foreman admitted excavator was on CGL ROW
and out of the overlap area. Foreman states 2 days of hauling from this location
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Inspection Number: 2023-1402 Letter ID: L2302110
Inspection Date: 2023-05-18 Letter Date: 2023-05-18

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1402
Inspection Date: 2023-05-18
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:

Meet with Coastal GasLink Commissioning Manager, Operations Lead, and Compliance
Specialist. Review a draft Dry Commissioning Memorandum with listed exceptions.
Confirmed there were no A2 Unit remaining “A” deficiencies, and reviewed A2 PMPL
and accepted remaining “B” punch items. Noted Unit A2 suction strainer will be
pulled, checked, and cleaned during the wet commissioning process. Noted the

unit (A1, A2, A3) discharge check valves are removed, with pipe spools in place,
awaiting new check valves as a crack was discovered on the flange face of one

check valve after bolt-up. All (3) discharge check valves will be replaced,

taking an abundance of caution after CGL's inspection.

The LTO submission requirement was discussed with CGL regulatory and agreed to
be taken as the commencement of compression of gas for transportation down the
pipeline. Receive A2 High Pressure CO2 System Concentration Test that was
conducted May 5, 2023. CGL will receive the final report once CO2 bottles are
installed, as a temporary CO2 supply was used to conduct the test. CGL indicated
that Dry Commissioning was complete enough to bring high pressure gas up to the
unit side valves. Operations indicated that unit A2 LOTO was not complete at the
time of inspection and assured LOTO would be complete prior to the admission of
gas to begin unit A2 wet commissioning. CGL operations confirmed that unit A2
fire-eye targeting for optimal building coverage was completed.

CGL operations confirmed that a PSSR walkdown of the unit A2 and associated
piping was completed on May 1st. Received Plant A2 PSSR Findings, and reviewed -
Confirmed with operations and the commissioning staff that there were no major
items that would prevent the energization of the unit A2 piping. - give ok to
proceed and indicate a satisfactory inspection would be submitted. Action Item:

1. RFI- Applicable to units A1, A2, and A3. Operations indicated LSHH-0107
initiates the closure or shutdown of A2- FBV-0010A valve and initiates the
remote shutdown of compressor unit A2. Found A2 Station Suction Scrubber
LSHH-0107 level column isolation valves not locked or car sealed open - The
concern is the level column isolation valves can bypass safety equipment if
closed. Review the Drilling Production Regulation (D&PR) 49 and the
definition of safety equipment (in the Part 1 - Definitions) in conjunction
with the D&PR 49 (2) “Subject to subsection (1), a permit holder must lock
or car seal any valve or device that can bypass or disable safety equipment
at a well that is producing, injecting or disposing of fluids, or at a

facility.”
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Inspection Number: 2023-1371 Letter ID: L2302060
Inspection Date: 2023-05-12 Letter Date: 2023-05-13

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1371
Inspection Date: 2023-05-12
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:

Inspection with the operator of section 2, KP 171+000 to KP 169+000, reclaimed
ROW with roll back in place. It was noted that soils put back to the high side
bank along the ROW did not blend to the bank contour. This resulted in sub
surface flows in several restored water courses, where the channel did not match
and effectively connect to the off ROW portion of the original water course. See
non-compliance.

KP 171+230, WC J234.99, 54, restored channel, sediment entering from the bank
wrap. Slumping over ditch line.

KP 171+050, WC 174, S4, restored channel, no concerns
KP 170+950, small sink hole on ROW

KP 170+850, water diversion berm, erosion blanket that is slumping in several
locations. Discussed with the operator.

KP 170+750, WC J234.01, NCD, restored channel does not match the original
channel where it comes onto the ROW. There is scouring and sloughing with some
sediment off ROW. Discussed with the operator to be assessed for cleanup.

KP 170+660, WC 173A, Sé, restored channel, no concerns.

KP 170+590, WC 1C041, erosion blanket on channel, sub surface low with slumped
areas, restored channel does not match the original channel where it comes onto
the ROW. Discussed with the operator, El to assess.

KP 170+490, WC 1C040, has eroded its own channel across the ROW, discussed with
the operator, El to assess.

KP 170+280, WC J230.99, NCD, restored channel does not match the original
channel where it comes onto the ROW. sub surface flow, sinkhole and soil
slumping. Discussed wit the operator, El to assess.

KP 170+200, WC J230.98, NCD, sub surface flow under erosion blanket, slumping at
ditch line, discussed with the operator, El to assess.

KP 170+100, WC 172.3T, 54, restored channel, no concerns.

KP 169+900, WC J229.99, NCD, erosion blanket channel in wrong location. Restored
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Inspection Number: 2023-1371 Letter ID: L2302060
Inspection Date: 2023-05-12 Letter Date: 2023-05-13

channel does not match the original channel where it comes onto the ROW, off by
approximately 10 meters.

KP 169+825, 172.2T, NCD, erosion blanket in wrong location off by 20 - 30m.
Restored channel does not match the original channel where it comes onto the
ROW. Erosion channel formed by NCD.

KP 169+560, WC J227.99, NCD, poly lining on upstream end of restored channel to
prevent sub surface flow, slumping on channel. Restored channel does not match
the original channel where it comes onto the ROW.

KP 169+450, WC 1C038, restored channel, no concerns.

KP 169+380, WC 225.99, restored channel has a small sediment plume coming from
sub surface in the wetted channel.

KP 169+290, WC 172.1F, NCD, restored channel, erosion blanket with gravel,
restored channel does not match the original channel where it comes onto the
ROW.

KP 169+270, WC J224.99, S6, restored channel, no concerns.
KP 169+190, WC 172, S4, restored channel, slumping on ditch line bothe banks,

sub surface sediment laden water flow entering downstream off ROW, 225 NTU at
FF1.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082292
Pipeline Project ID: 000023577
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: D- 031-F/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 046-F/093-J-16)

Permit: 100082292

CIAS Number: 0003198

Location ID (Crossing Type): 150 (Multi-types), 151 (Multi-types), 152 (Multi-types), 153 (Multi-types),
154 (Multi-types), 155 (Multi-types), 156 (Multi-types)

Permit: 100082292 |
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Inspection Number: 2023-1357 Letter ID: L2302043
Inspection Date: 2023-05-11 Letter Date: 2023-05-11

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1357
Inspection Date: 2023-05-11
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Ground inspection with the operator of two areas KP 179+800 to KP 177+500 in
section 3 and KP 171+300 to KP 173+100 in sections 2 and 3.

KP 171+676, WC 59C, S3, clear span with ESC, ESC requires maintenance. Channel
has been restored, water has undermined the wrapped banks and some slumping has
occurred. Additional work is required. Discussed with the operator.

KP 171+860, WC 60C, NCD, mat crossing, erosion issues under the mats on both
sides of the channel, it appears the channel may have moved off course.
Discussed with the operator.

172+075, WC 63C and 238.03 combine to form one channel on ROW, clear span bridge
with ESC, sidewall requires repair on bridge, Channel has been restored but soil
over pipe has slumped, Discussed with the operator.

General comment for KP 171+300 to KP173+100, soil over center ditch line and
pipe has slumped, this has caused issues with water courses and ESC. ESC
requires maintenance, Housekeeping in this area requires attention, discussed
with the operator.

KP 179+800, soil movement across and downslope on ROW, impacting tree line and
road ditch off ROW at approximately 16.5 km on the Crocker FSR. A Vac-truck is
working in the road ditch to pull up sediment and sediment laden water. Sediment
and sediment laden water have gone down the road ditch approximately 100 meters
to culvert 3033A on the Crocker FSR and deposited sediment on the downstream
side of the road. See non-compliance.

179+800, workspace 000100164, snirt has been pushed into the tree line, the
workspace appears to have been reclaimed over snowpack and is possibly the
source of water for the above non-compliance. When reclaimed the workspace
contour did not match the ground contour. Discussed with the operator.

KP 179+550 to 177+500, several areas of soil movement were observed. Including
WC 189 both banks have slumped into the water course, the ditch line from WC 189
to WC 189.1T (KP 178+100 to KP 178+300) has slumped excessively and includes
both banks of 189.1T that have slumped into the water course. NOTE where the
pipe has been daylighted there is slumping on all aspects of the dig. KP 178+400

has a significant slump that has stayed on ROW and there are several smaller

areas of soil movement along this portion of ROW. See non-compliance.

BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 2
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4M6






Inspection Number: 2023-1322 Letter ID: L2301999
Inspection Date: 2023-05-05 Letter Date: 2023-05-09

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1322
Inspection Date: 2023-05-05
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:

Meet with CGL Commissioning and Operations Lead. Baker Hughes, a GE company and
General Electric BHGE on site doing pre-function checks for on & off skids, such

as the mineral lube oil cooler, and unit control. CGL plans to dry crank unit A1l

and do a blowdown test the week of May 15th. to revise the dispersion model and
ERP- Confirmed that community notification and a NOTAM will be implemented.

Review and accept the Dry Commissioning Memorandum for AO Suction and Discharge
Header, A1 High Pressure Gas piping, and associated equipment. Fire/Gas/ESD

Control Systems, 24 VDC Power Systems with “Listed of Exceptions” for remaining

“B” punches. Noted PL-04624 - A1-FXV-2721 was found to have cracking. A
replacement check valve was on route and temporary spools are currently

installed as per project direction (this activity does not affect gas-in

activities). Review and accept the Pre-Start-up Safety Review (PSSR) Hazardous

Energy Introduction Summary and Approval Form. Review CGL WLCS DCC HPG PMPL -
confirmed all items closed, accepted, and exceptions were noted in Dry
Commissioning Memorandum Exceptions.

Inspect the station fire detection, the A1 compressor & PPU, A2 compressor &
PPU, the A3 compressor & PPU, and the station PPU gas detection display screens
in the control room - No faults found. Confirm with the Commissioning Lead that
Compressor Plant A1 remote shutdown key was completed March 25/23.

Perform a walkdown of the compressor unit A1 and associated piping. Verified
that the compressor unit A1 fire-eye targeting was completed for optimal
coverage. Confirmed that the Dynamysk electrical Certificate of Conformance (a
line item in the PSSR) for the compressor unit A1 was complete. Noted that the
car seals for unit A1 fuel gas PSV stop valves were not installed. Assurance was
given that the PSV stop valves would be car sealed open prior to the admission
of hydrocarbons into the associated piping. Inspected that the unit A1 load
valve was locked out. Inspected that the unit A1 primary fuel gas isolation

valve downstream of the unit A1 suction and upstream of the fuel gas filter was
locked closed. Inspect that the (3) compressor plant suction and (3) compressor
plant discharge GOVs were locked out and body bleeds were open. Verify that
there is a site-specific purge and load high pressure piping procedure for the
next gas-in and wet commissioning steps.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1300 Letter ID: L2301969
Inspection Date: 2023-05-02 Letter Date: 2023-05-08

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1300
Inspection Date: 2023-05-02
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Aerial inspection of sections 2 and 3 from KP 140 to KP 190.

KP 140 to KP 149, crews working on ESC.
KP 161, some erosion / sloughing observed on slope.

KP 178+000 - KP 179+500, ground inspection of ROW, crew working on ESC and water
management, turbid water observed leaving the ROW at several locations.

KP 184+500, surface water from ROW entering the watercourse leaving a small
plume. Contacted the operator on May 5th to discuss. Operator will dispatch a
crew to the location to begin corrective action.

KP 186 slope, previous Inspection dated April 25th, there was a comment on some
sloughing of soils that had been observed on this slope. Additional soil

movement was observed on this overflight. The operator was contacted on May 5th
and additional information was provided. Based on the findings of the continued
deterioration of this slope a non-compliance has been issued with this

inspection.

KP 190 Parsnip camp, Bailey Helicopter helipad, It was observed that
considerable loose debris was flying up in the rotor wash during landing and
takeoff at this pad. Please ensure that housekeeping in this area is maintained
at a high standard to prevent issues from occurring.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082299
Pipeline Project ID: 000023581
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: C- 046-F/093-J-16 To NTS: C- 090-G/093-J-10)
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Inspection Number: 2023-1274 Letter ID: L2301927
Inspection Date: 2023-05-02 Letter Date: 2023-05-04

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1274
Inspection Date: 2023-05-02
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Helicopter inspection of Sections 1 and 2 from KP 0 to KP 140+000.

KP 003+000, minor riling present on the ROW

KP 004+500, minor riling present on the ROW

KP 006+000, minor riling present on the ROW

KP 014+250, minor erosion at water course

KP 039+800, Road 5, slumping and erosion present, the road is currently under a
non-compliance awaiting suitable ground conditions for corrective work to be
completed.

KP 040+000, the gorge, small areas of slumping are present on the slope.

KP 049+000, minor riling on slope

KP 075+550, bank sloughing on water course, does not appear to have impacted the
water course.

KP 096+000, erosion channels on slope
KP 097+500, burnt slope, areas of slumping are present.

KP 106+000, ESC crew working ROW is snow covered to the headwall.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082292
Pipeline Project ID: 000023577
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: D- 031-F/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 046-F/093-J-16)
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Inspection Number: 2023-1250 Letter ID: L2301859
Inspection Date: 2023-04-26 Letter Date: 2023-05-03

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1250
Inspection Date: 2023-04-26
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection of Section 7 and IFR on the Morice River Drill on April 26th,
2023.

Inspected POD 26 on West Morice FSR at approximately 28km. Signage in place and
all information on sign correct. Permit also onsite as well as blank forms for

water withdrawal, POD inactive. Noted Pallet in the River adjacent to the water
withdrawal location, did not appear to be project related but should remove if

safe to do so. No non compliance noted at POD location.

Complaint follow up into exceedance report on A7012 from S6 J440.01.

Sé currently isolated upstream of A7012 as active pipeline work ongoing in the
area and pump around in place. Sediment entered stream from soil stockpile melt
on edge of ROW which entered road bar ditch which connects back to stream
J440.01. Hydrovac onsite cleaning up migrated soils during inspection. Stream
J440.01 running clean at time of inspection. Minor additional ESC measures
recommended in bar ditch.

Approximately 50m East of J440.01 at KP 575+420 sediment laden water noted
leaving ROW, no stream identified in the area. ESC measures adjacent to road
have been overwhelmed by ROW run off. Sediment laden water travelled through
culvert on the Shae FSR to S4 stream A7012 and noted entering stream below
current WQM. Inspector discovered and deficiency with EPMR Section 12.

Continued to the Morice River exit pad and documented clean up activities at IFR
locations one and two. Notes and photos to be forwarded to enforcement staff
for further review.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1239 Letter ID: L2301817
Inspection Date: 2023-04-27 Letter Date: 2023-05-01

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1239
Inspection Date: 2023-04-27
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection of CGL Section 5 and 6 completed by helicopter on April 27,
2023.

Large number of ESC maintenance items noted throughout the flight, mainly
seasonal and minor in nature. Areas highlighted are specific and require
immediate attention and follow up.

354+100 Wetland 0662.

* Minor sediment plume noted entering wetland. ESC repair required ASAP,
existing ESC insufficient or being overwhelmed. Considered minor in nature
and requesting photo follow up once maintenance completed.

384+000 Sedimentation off ROW and into Deserter Lake.

Trench was backfilled over the winter and with warming temperatures has
mobilized and travelled off ROW through old clear-cut and into Deserter Lake.
Investigation commenced upon discovery of event. Follow up requesting
additional information from CGL within the impacted area.

* Ditch block plan map.

* As built ditch block map.

* Photos of installed ditch blocks.

* Root cause analysis of the event.

* Impact assessment on the sediment into Deserter Lake.

KP 394+000 WC 406

* Maintenance and/or construction occurring adjacent to stream, visible
sediment entering stream and leaving ROW. Inspector discovered, deficiency
issued under EPMR Section 12.

* Follow up with photos and corrective actions once complete.

KP 399+000

* Significant amount of sediment leaving ROW and inundating adjacent area.
Effects in impacted area unknown and will require survey for total area of
impact. Also, an assessment of the impacts as well as plan moving forward to
stop sediment from leaving ROW as well as any potential clean-up that may be
required. Also, please provide the BC-ER with photo follow-up once area has
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Inspection Number: 2023-1239 Letter ID: L2301817
Inspection Date: 2023-04-27 Letter Date: 2023-05-01

been surveyed.
* Inspector discovered, area and impact required to determine potential for
further C&E follow up action.

KP 410+250 Sumps overwhelmed.

* Area requires immediate maintenance and follow-up. Please provide the BC-ER
with photos once complete.

KP 411+250 Sediment off ROW.

* Significant amount of sediment leaving ROW and inundating adjacent area.
Effects in impacted area unknown and will require survey for total area of
impact. Also, an assessment of the impacts as well as plan moving forward to
stop sediment from leaving ROW as well as any potential clean-up that may be
required. Also, please provide the BC-ER with photo follow-up once area has
been surveyed.

* Inspector discovered, area and impact required to determine potential for
further C&E follow up action.

Wetland 418+000 WL 11024

* Turbid water entering wetland.
* Deficiency, inspector discovered EPMR Section 12.
* Follow up with photos and corrective actions once complete.

Wetland 422+400 WL 0884

* Turbid water entering wetland.
* Deficiency, inspector discovered EPMR Section 12.
* Follow up with photos and corrective actions once complete.

Wetland 444+400 WL 0903 and WL 0904.

* Turbid water entering wetland.
* Deficiency, inspector discovered EPMR Section 12.
* Follow up with photos and corrective actions once complete.

ROW in and around KP 456+450
* Significant amount of ESC maintenance required throughout the entire area.
* Will require follow up drone/aerial footage once completed, will require

follow up within 14 days of inspection issuance.

SHAR in and around Allen Creek road

* Significant amount of ESC maintenance required throughout the entire area.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1239 Letter ID: L2301817
Inspection Date: 2023-04-27 Letter Date: 2023-05-01

* Will require follow up drone/aerial footage once completed, will require
follow up within 14 days of inspection issuance.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082251
Pipeline Project ID: 000023571
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: C- 080-G/093-K-01 To NTS: B- 003-E/093-K-03)

Permit: 100082422

Pipeline Project ID: 000023596

Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: B- 003-E/093-K-03 To NTS: A- 002-1/093-L-02), 2 (From NTS: A-
054-H/093-L-01 To NTS: C- 008-1/093-L-02)

Permit: 100082251
CIAS Number: 0003195
Location ID (Crossing Type): 93 (Multi-types), 128 (Multi-types)

Permit: 100082422
CIAS Number: 0003207
Location ID (Crossing Type): 21 (Multi-types), 113 (Multi-types)

Permit: 100082251 |

| Permit: 100082422 |

| Permit: 100083656 |

| Permit: 100084503 |

| Permit: 100084537 |

| Permit: 100084712 |

| Permit: 100106994 |

| Permit: 100108758 |

| Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd. |
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Inspection Number: 2023-1233
Inspection Date: 2023-04-27

Letter ID: L2301803
Letter Date: 2023-04-28

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1233

Inspection Date: 2023-04-27

Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of section 2.

KP 1674500, soil movement on ROW, confined to the ROW, discussed with the
operator.

KP 166+250, Laydown 7A, housekeeping issues wood debris, paper, and assorted
items require clean-up. Discussed with the operator.

KP 149+383, WC 141, S4, clear span bridge with ESC, ESC requires maintenance.
Channel is snow covered with water flow visible under the bridge. Pump off sumps
in proximity to the water course have turbid water flowing under and down the
mat travel lane and exiting on the downhill aspect. This turbid water is going

under the snow and is within 50 meters of the water course. Discussed with the
operator and requested the downstream flow be checked to ensure that the turbid
water is not entering the water course.

KP 148+200, WC 140, S4, clear span bridge with ESC, the ESC requires
maintenance.

KP 147+595, J105.02, S6, culvert in travel lane with ESC, snow covered channel.
sediment has overrun the ESC for the sump in proximity to the water course.
Discussed with the operator.

KP 147+530, J105.01, S4, snow covered channel.
KP 147+505, WC 138, 54, clear span with ESC, the ESC requires maintenance.

KP 147+402, J151.03, NCD, culvert under travel lane, cobble / rock channel lined
with poly. Pump off in proximity to the NCD is draining turbid water into the
common high side ditch and flowing to this NCD, mixing with the clean water in
the high side ditch. sediment laden water is flowing from the travel lane into
the NCD and flowing off ROW under the snow. Discussed the pump off with the
operator. Discussed the sediment laden water flow with the operator, see
non-compliance report.

KP 147+267, WC 137, S4, clear span bridge with ESC, the ESC requires
maintenance. The channel is snow covered.

KP 147+257, Sediment laden water is flowing off the travel lane under the snow.
Discussed with the operator.
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Inspection Number: 2023-1233 Letter ID: L2301803
Inspection Date: 2023-04-27 Letter Date: 2023-04-28

KP 147+214, J150.09, NCD, Culvert under the travel lane, cobble / gravel
channel. No ESC on the travel lane.

KP 147+145, J150.06, NCD, culvert under the travel lane, cobble / gravel
channel. No ESC on travel lane. Water is entering the culvert but not flowing
out. Discussed with the operator.

KP 147+112, J150.05, NCD that has been diverted to flow into J150.06. No ESC on
travel lane.

KP 147+087, J150.04, NCD, culvert under the travel lane, cobble / rock channel.
No ESC on travel lane. Sediment laden water is flowing off the travel lane and
entering the NCD.

Water Quality Monitoring being implemented on the Mini Anzac River at the time
of the inspection. Discussed the requirement to have sondes set up at the point
of entry in addition to upstream and downstream placements. 2 points of entry
have been located at the time of the inspection KP 147+020 and KP 147+350.

Travel lane sediment laden water was found to be leaving the ROW at several
locations. ESC was not in place along the travel lane at several water course
crossings. These items were discussed with the operator. A Water Management Plan
has been requested through the attached non-compliance.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082292
Pipeline Project ID: 000023577
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: D- 031-F/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 046-F/093-J-16)

Permit: 100082292

CIAS Number: 0003198

Location ID (Crossing Type): 77 (Multi-types), 78 (Multi-types), 79 (Multi-types), 81 (Multi-types), 82
(Multi-types)

Permit: 100114404
CIAS Number: 0007145
Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Stream Diversion), 2 (Stream Diversion), 3 (Stream Diversion)
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Inspection Number: 2023-1230 Letter ID: L2301793
Inspection Date: 2023-04-14 Letter Date: 2023-04-26

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1230
Inspection Date: 2023-04-14
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Aerial inspection with the operator of section 1, KP 0 to KP 91+500. there are
access controls in place and line of site barriers in place along ROW

KP 4+250, minor surface erosion, operator noted for corrective action.

KP 14+500, timber deck 1 and access road (R04362) have reclaimed, no concerns
noted at the time of the inspection.

KP 25+000, East Murray slope and HDD pad, observed minor surface erosion at the
toe of the slope and pad. Operator noted for corrective action.

KP 39+800, Road 5 (R05113) snow covered, road is scheduled for remedial work and
reclamation this summer.

KP 49+400, Road 6, RE701.0, (R04363) has been reclaimed but is snow covered and
will require inspection during the summer.

KP 65+000, minor riling on ROW. Operator noted for corrective action.
KP 82+400, ESC crew installing ESC.

KP 91+000, Minor surface erosion observed on slope, operator noted for
corrective action.

KP 91+500, Laydown 6, active site, no concerns noted at the time of the
inspection.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082293

Pipeline Project ID: 000023578

Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From DLS: 13-28-078-19 To DLS: 02-24-077-21), 2 (From DLS: 02-24-077-21
To DLS: 03-23-077-21), 3 (From DLS: 03-23-077-21 To DLS: ---), 4 (From DLS: 02-24-077-21 To DLS: 03-
23-077-21)
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Inspection Number: 2023-1227 Letter ID: L2301788
Inspection Date: 2023-04-25 Letter Date: 2023-04-26

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1227
Inspection Date: 2023-04-25
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Aerial inspection with the operator of section 3, KP 190+000 to KP 172+250.

KP 189+000 minor riling observed on slope.

KP 186+200, Wet Land 11609, sediment and sediment laden water from lower slope
has overrun ESC measures and entered into the wetland. Discussed with the
operator, see Non-compliance report. The ROW through the wetland requires
additional housekeeping to clean up pieces of plastic, geo fabric, rig mats etc.

The amphibian fence requires maintenance if additional work is required on the
ROW.

KP 186+000, soil slumping observed on mid and lower slope, discussed with the
operator. Retaining wall being constructed at the toe of the slope as a
precautionary measure.

KP 185+946, Road 15, ESC on the clear span bridge at BR 218 requires
maintenance.

KP 177+521, WC 187, S3, Clear span bridge in place, the approaches have been
removed.

KP 177+500, slope erosion issues, the rock lined drainages have failed, and soil

has eroded from mid to lower slope. The dirt berm at the toe of the slope was
breached and sediment and or sediment laden water has entered WC 187. This was
discussed with the operator at the time of the inspection, see non-compliance
report.

KP 177+600 approximately, sediment plume in the Anzac River caused by sediment
laden water flowing off ROW through several water course from KP 177 to 178.
Discussed with the operator at the time of the inspection, see non-compliance
report.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.
BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 2
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Inspection Number: 2023-1214 Letter ID: L2301761
Inspection Date: 2023-04-24 Letter Date: 2023-04-24

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1214
Inspection Date: 2023-04-24
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of 2 water Courses in WEP areas of section 3 that
have been reported as being in exceedance. ROW KP 177+762 to KP 178+177.

KP 178+177, WC 189, 54, in isolation, channel was undergoing restoration.
upstream and downstream sandbags and poly, equilibrium by 2 - 3" pumps contained
in a fish screened box. Block nets in place. Downstream isolation has been
overrun due to excess turbid water entering the water course from an in-ground
water flow along the ditch line in proximity to the pipe. Water is turbid and
entering the clean flowing stream. NTU values were not produced at the time of
inspection. WQM is in place at this water course. A vac truck is exposing the
pipe to determine the source of the turbid water. Additional inspection will be
conducted by helicopter to determine the full delineation of the turbid water
flow. There is an active trench pump off from the downstream isolation to filter
bags on the ROW. This was discussed with the operator as run off from the filter
bags is causing turbid water to enter the Crocker FSR Road ditch and be carried
to associated NCD's. Discussed with the operator on how far the turbid water is
flowing in the NCD and to what receptors. To be delineated by helicopter
inspection. Please see the non-compliance report associated with this water
course.

KP 177+762, WC 187.2F, S4, channel restored, sediment laden water is entering
the water course from in-ground water flow along ditch line in proximity to the
pipe. Turbid water is flowing downstream. NTU values were not produced at the
time of the inspection. WQM is in place on this water course. A helicopter
inspection will be conducted to delineate the full extent of the turbid water
flow. Please see the non-compliance report associated with this water course.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082299
CIAS Number: 0003200
Location ID (Crossing Type): 25 (Multi-types), 27 (Multi-types)
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Inspection Number: 2023-1146 Letter ID: L2301664
Inspection Date: 2023-04-14 Letter Date: 2023-04-17

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-1146
Inspection Date: 2023-04-14
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection for MS-2, MS-4, MS-5, and associated assets.

Review Dry Commissioning Completion Memo's for Wilde Meter Stations # 2 and 4.

Review Wilde Meter Station 2, 4, & 5 punchlists and accept that remaining open
punches are being appropriately managed. TC Energy email indicated the remining
Dry Commissioning Memo for MS 5 and the Pre-Startup Safety reviews (PSSR) for
all three meter stations will be forwarded as soon as that documentation is
compete.

Perform a walkdown of the A1, A2, and A3 Utility Fuel Gas Skids. Noted the Fuel

Gas skids were pressurized and in operation. The stop valves underneath
A1/A2/A3-PSV-3108 were open, but not carsealed. Requested the PSV stop valves be
carsealed open in accordance with the Drilling and Production Regulation 49 (2).
This was done at the time of inspection. A warning was issued as the Fuel Gas

Skids were deemed to be in operation.

Walkdown MS-2, MS-4, MS-5, and associated assets. Note temporary electrical and
open electrical wiring for the preservation heaters inside hazardous classified

areas (asset buildings). Request that temporary heater wiring be disconnected,

and electrical boxes be made to be explosion proof prior to the admission of
hydrocarbons.

Action Items:

1. Prior to the admission of hydrocarbons into MS-2, MS-4, and MS-5 assets
remove preservation heaters in hazardous areas and close up open electrical
wiring.

2. Submit TransCanada Calibration Certifications for MS-2, MS-4, MS-5 forward
runs and sour return meters.

3. Submit the remining Dry Commissioning Memo for MS 5 and the Pre-Startup
Safety reviews (PSSR) for MS-2, MS-4, MS-5 and associated assets.

s19

Please reply to concerning the

above action items.

Thank you,

BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 2
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4Mé






Inspection Number: 2023-0900 Letter ID: L2301317
Inspection Date: 2023-03-23 Letter Date: 2023-03-24

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0900
Inspection Date: 2023-03-23
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:

Inspection with the operator of WC 143, KP 154+800, trenchless crossing of the
Anzac River. Water management issues from the bore casing flooded the bore bay.
17 well points were installed to try and reduce the flow, but the well points

failed to produce any significant flow and have been shut down. The well points
are sand bedded 5 inch plastic casings with 3 inch submersible pumps inserted
discharging through 2 inch lines.

The bore casing had been pulled back approximately 7 meters when the water
issues started. 2 holes were drilled on Center line of the bore path and 17

cubic meters of 5 MPa fillcrete was pumped into the void created by the pulled
casing. significantly reducing the water flow. The entrance bore bay has been
pumped down at which time sloughing underneath the slide rails into the bore bay
was observed. The sloughing has caused voids to be created on the outside aspect
of the slide rails walls. The operator is reviewing the site to determine best
options for going forward.

An artesian flow has developed on the exit side within the sheet piled trench.
Flow is estimated at 2.5 cubic meters per minute and is being pumped to a
dewatering location. An access and pad have been constructed on the exit side
to facilitate additional equipment if required.

At the time of the inspection the operators' corrective measures have controlled
the immediate environmental concerns.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082292
Pipeline Project ID: 000023577
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: D- 031-F/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 046-F/093-J-16)

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096424
Site Type: Workspace

BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 2
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4Mé






Inspection Number: 2023-0749 Letter ID: L2301123
Inspection Date: 2023-03-10 Letter Date: 2023-03-15

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0749
Inspection Date: 2023-03-10
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of section 3 KP 177 to KP 180+700.

KP 177+446, WC 187.2F, S4, clear span with ESC, channel has been restored, bank
wraps and willow staking.

KP 178+177, WC 189, S4, clear span with ESC, channel restored.

KP 179+160, WC 193, S4, clear span with ESC, in isolation, upstream plate and
downstream sandbags and ploy, equilibrium maintained by 2 -3" pumps (1 active)

in screened boxes pumping to downstream plywood diffuser. WQM in place. Channel
restoration has begun with one bank being wrapped at the time of the

inspection.

KP 180+700, WC 194, S2, channel restoration is completed, one bank has been left
in natural vegetation and the other is wrapped with root wads inserted and some
willow staking.

POD 12A, Rock Soup Creek at approximately 6 km on the Crocker FSR. Signage
present, permit on site, with drawl records on site, pump on site with an

adequately screened intake. STWU 0006153, AD 100115349. Note: A water truck was
stopped at approximately km 32 on the Crocker FSR. Permit produce was AD
100115452, the permit was for a different location on Rock Soup Creek off the

ROW. Discussed with the operator and the truck will be supplied with the correct
permit.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082299
Pipeline Project ID: 000023581
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: C- 046-F/093-J-16 To NTS: C- 090-G/093-J-10)

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00099648
Site Type: Workspace

BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 4
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Inspection Number: 2023-0749
Inspection Date: 2023-03-10

Letter ID: L2301123
Letter Date: 2023-03-15

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00099673
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00099674
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00099684
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100107
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100116
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100132
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100161
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100164
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100225
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100279
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100282
Site Type: Workspace

BC Energy Regulator
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4Mé
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Inspection Number: 2023-0749
Inspection Date: 2023-03-10

Letter ID: L2301123
Letter Date: 2023-03-15

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100283
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100292
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100433
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100550
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100551
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100553
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100554
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100647
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100649
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100945
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00101051
Site Type: Deck Site

BC Energy Regulator
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Inspection Number: 2023-0745
Inspection Date: 2023-03-08

Letter ID: L2301119
Letter Date: 2023-03-15

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0745

Inspection Date: 2023-03-08

Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of section 2 from KP 163+200 to KP 169+400.

KP 163+200, Mainline UT, operator and 2 technicians, procedure being followed as
specified by Z662. Individual records of all scans forwarded to QC. 100% UT for
all welds.

KP 163+300, mainline welding, 7 welders on location, 3 welders certifications
produced with PQR's. Welding Inspector certified to AP 1169. Welding procedure
2020-01-10-R1 and repair procedure 2020-01-06-R1 produced. Repair log at office.
100% visuals.

KP 164+200, WC 52C, 54, clear span with ESC, in isolation, upstream and
downstream sandbags and poly, equilibrium maintained by 2 - 3" pumps with fish
screens to downstream diffuser, block nets in place, WQM in place, fish salvage
was completed. Active excavation of the trench with no dewatering at time of
the inspection.

KP 164+400, WC 53C, S4, clear span with ESC, no activity at the time of the
inspection.

KP 1644500, WC 54C, S3, clear span with ESC, sheet piled, in isolation, upstream
plate, equilibrium maintained by 2 - 10' pumps (not active) and 2 - 4" pumps
(active), all pump intakes in fish screened boxes, to downstream metal
diffusers, downstream sandbags and poly, WQM in place. Note: slide rails are to
be installed to meet sheet piles.

KP 164+640, Road 22 bore, pipe has been pulled through and crews are de-mobbing
the slide rails in the bore bay. At the time of the inspection a technician was
performing a Coating Conductor Test on the bore pipe. Technician is NACE / AMP,
CP-3 certified and following the ENG-TEM-23-0001 procedure.

KP 169+180, WC 172, S3, bridge has been removed, WQM in place, not in isolation,
upstream sandbags have been partially removed to allow flow through work area to
allow “flushing" trench pump in the work area pumping water to filter bag,
remaining water is allowed to continue downstream, full equilibrium is not being
maintained, an IR has been submitted for” flushing" typical / procedure.

KP 169+350, WC J225.99, S4, clear span with ESC, approaches have been partially
removed and the bridge is scheduled for removal.

BC Energy Regulator
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4M6
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Inspection Number: 2023-0745
Inspection Date: 2023-03-08

Letter ID: L2301119
Letter Date: 2023-03-15

KP 169+400, WC 1C038, S4, clear span with ESC, crew actively restoring channel
with one bank wrapped at the time of the inspection.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082292

Pipeline Project ID: 000023577
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: D- 031-F/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 046-F/093-J-16)

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096373
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096484
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096498
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096499
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096606
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096607
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096608
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096750
Site Type: Workspace

BC Energy Regulator
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4Mé
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Inspection Number: 2023-0745
Inspection Date: 2023-03-08

Letter ID: L2301119
Letter Date: 2023-03-15

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096757
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096813
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096819
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096904
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097230
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097257
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097258
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097259
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097830
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097839
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097840
Site Type: Workspace

BC Energy Regulator
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Inspection Number: 2023-0741 Letter ID: L2301113
Inspection Date: 2023-03-08 Letter Date: 2023-03-15

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0741
Inspection Date: 2023-03-08
Inspection Outcome: Non-Compliance(s) Found

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of section 2 KP 154+25 to KP 169+400.

KP 154+250, WC 445.0, Anzac River, S1, Entrance bore bay previously flooded when
water encountered on exit side. Water was pumped down using 2 - 6" pumps and
dewatering to an approved location. However, it was determined that the 6" pumps
were not adequate and were replaced with 2 - 10" pumps. Entrance bore bay was
flooded at the time of the inspection and the exit bore bay was holding water

but not flooded. Pumps were not active at the time of inspection. 30 well points
are to be installed and pumping will continue when well points can be used to
assist in control of the excess water. There are 3 dewatering sites at this

location with the plan showing the primary site consisting of 10" lines to a

splitter and 4 - 6" lines coming of the splitter and dewatering in 4 separate

areas. Note: Plan was not being implemented and after discussion with the
operator, the operator will issue an internal non-compliance for corrective

action. The plan stipulates that well point dewatering will be to filter bags

if dirty and to the Anzac River if clean. WQM is in place to determine if

spikes should occur. Once the bore bay is dewatered the casing will be removed
and a new casing installed that contains a plug to help control water flow.

Note: entrance bore bay is contained with slide rails and exit side is

contained with sheet piles.

KP 157+250, Sandblasting and Coating crews, sandblasting using Green Diamond
2050, Coating technicians (C46 & C150) cert produced on site, Coating Inspectors
certification, NACE level 3, produced on site, coating procedure on site, SP2888
Epoxy, Pre-heat to 75-90C, Jeep at 2.3, with 8 holidays found.

KP 157+114, WC 51C, S5, clear-span bridge with ESC, sheet piles in place, WC is
not in isolation.

KP 156+800, WC J183.01, S6, clear-span bridge with ESC, sheet piled, in

isolation, sandbags and poly upstream and downstream, equilibrium by 3" pump x 2
(1 active) to plywood diffuser downstream, active trenching and installation of
“walers” on sheet piles.

KP 156+688, WC 49C, Sé, clear-span bridge with ESC, in isolation, upstream plate
and downstream sandbags and poly, equilibrium by 3" pump x 2 (1 active) to
downstream diffuser. pipe in trench, waiting backfill.

KP 158+650, Bending crew, manual and specifications sheet produced. Mandrell
being repaired (pump replacement). Current pipe is spiral 18ml.

BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 5
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Inspection Number: 2023-0741 Letter ID: L2301113
Inspection Date: 2023-03-08 Letter Date: 2023-03-15

KP 160+500, Active trenching with depth verification as required,

KP 161+700, Backfill operation, pipe has been shaded with screened material
prior to backfill.

KP 161+930, WC J209.99, 54, clear-span bridge with ESC, sheet pile removal
ongoing, in isolation, with upstream plate, 3" pump in screened box, screen has
an opening along the bottom aspect that is greater than 2.54 mm, discussed with
the operator see deficiency, equilibrium to downstream plywood diffuser.
Downstream sandbags and poly. Pipe in the trench awaiting backfill, WQM in
place. Pump ran out of fuel which caused some water to bypass the upstream
isolation and collect in the trench, this water was stopped from going further
downstream by the downstream isolation and was being pumped off. An Information
Request was submitted for the pre-isolation checklist to determine correct
procedure for wash down. Discussed with the operator consistent trend in failing
to monitor and maintain equipment at isolations. Secondary discussion on why
these issues are not being discovered by workers on site, contractors doing WQM
or by El's for SA and CGL, or by supervisors and other inspection staff.

An Inspection was conducted and as a result Non-Compliance(s) were found and must be corrected. For specifics on the Non-
Compliances, refer to the Non-Compliance Notice.

To respond to these Non-Compliances, access the CM-IS Permit Holder Application.
Consideration should be given to checking your other locations for similar Non-Compliances.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082292
Pipeline Project ID: 000023577
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: D- 031-F/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 046-F/093-J-16)

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096386
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096389
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096390
Site Type: Deck Site

BC Energy Regulator Page 2 of 5
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Inspection Number: 2023-0741
Inspection Date: 2023-03-08

Letter ID: L2301113
Letter Date: 2023-03-15

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096391
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096426
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096459
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096460
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096461
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096462
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096463
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096464
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096492
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096493
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096494
Site Type: Workspace

BC Energy Regulator
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Inspection Number: 2023-0741
Inspection Date: 2023-03-08

Letter ID: L2301113
Letter Date: 2023-03-15

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096528
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096529
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096534
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096541
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096545
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096743
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096745
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096746
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096873
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096900
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097142
Site Type: Workspace

BC Energy Regulator
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Inspection Number: 2023-0723 Letter ID: L2301091
Inspection Date: 2023-03-09 Letter Date: 2023-03-14

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0723
Inspection Date: 2023-03-09
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of the Mount Bracey stockpile area and the Mount
Bracey block valve, inlet and outlet construction.

KP 163+500, Future compressor site, active construction of above ground and
below ground, inlet and outlet piping and block valves. 2 welders on site #20

and #23, welding certifications produced, PQR's produced for welding procedure
and repair procedure. Welding procedure WPDS-CGL-SAE-03 produced, repair
procedure 2020-01-06-rev 1 produced. Welding inspector certification AWS level
2, CWP level 2, and API 1169 produced. Coating will be completed post build
following 2 parameters above and below ground. Hydrostatic testing is expected
to be completed within 3 weeks.

Active gravel crushing site, with several stockpiles of crushed materials

present. Rock is being hauled from the ROW to be crushed and used within
permitted areas. Observed non-compliance issues with the J45 crusher and these
issues were discussed with the operator. An inspection with the CGL and SA
safety staff was arranged and conducted on March 9, 2023. The following safety /
environmental concerns were brought forward to safety staff for correction,

1. Lack of guarding on head pulleys.

2. Guard rails broken and / or missing on operator platforms.

3. housekeeping on operator platforms, rock and dirt piled up on platforms
unsafe to stand on.

4. Conveyor requires signage “falling rock” and a fence to ensure a safe
distance while crushing

5. Hydraulic hoses leaking no spill protection.

It was recommended that all crushers on the pipeline be examined for similar
issues and corrected if necessary.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100084678
AOGA Number: 00182321
Site Type: Storage Area

BC Energy Regulator Page 1 of 2
6534 Airport Road
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Inspection Number: 2023-0599
Inspection Date: 2023-03-01

Letter ID: L2300915
Letter Date: 2023-03-03

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0599

Inspection Date: 2023-03-01

Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator of Sukunka multi-use and several storage areas,
March 1 & 2.

Km 55 on the Sukunka FSR, Camp has been shut in for the winter, there were no
concerns noted at the time of the inspection.

KP 127+500, Timber deck 9, active site being used for pipe and equipment
storage, there were no concerns noted at the time of the inspection.

KP 97+500, Road 14, consisting of BCER roads 05467, 04267 and 04268, discussed
maintenance of bridges prior to spring melt.

KM 16.5 on the Sukunka FSR, Sukunka Camp and multi-use areas, Fuel truck
JVHV-001 requires a trip tray be placed to capture a small hydrocarbon drip from
power train. Discussed the use of secondary containment and that placing pallets
inside the containment reduced capacity, should a leak occur. Camp area
discussed using the camp as storage for miscellaneous materials when the
multi-use is in close proximity.

KP 94+300, Laydown 9, access control is in place and reclamation has been
completed including placement of topsoil. The laydown is snow covered and an
inspection will be completed in the summer when the ground can be observed.

KP 94+300, Aggregate borrow source, the borrow source has not been developed.

KP 92+250, Laydown 8A, active site in use for pipe and equipment storage. sumps
are capped, fencing around the sumps requires maintenance and the signage is
faded and difficult to read, discussed with the operator on site.

KP 91+900, Laydown 8, active site being used for pipe and equipment storage, no
concerns noted at the time of the inspection.

KP 91+400, stockpile 6, active site being used for pipe and equipment storage,
no concerns noted at the time of the inspection.

Bluff Creek Road, RE 840.0, BCER Road 04365, road is in winter condition with
good driving surface, discussed keeping the wildlife crossings open.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

Oil & Gas Commission
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1J 4Mé
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Inspection Number: 2023-0599 Letter ID: L2300915
Inspection Date: 2023-03-01 Letter Date: 2023-03-03

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100101093
Road Number: 04267
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: A- 036-B/093-P-05 To NTS: B- 047-B/093-P-05)

Permit: 100101659
Road Number: 04365
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: D- 078-K/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 036-K/093-P-05)

Permit: 100109149
Road Number: 05467
Segment IDs (Location): 001 (From NTS: A- 036-B/093-P-05 To NTS: D- 037-B/093-P-05)

Permit: 100084517
AOGA Number: 00132379
Site Type: Campsite

Permit: 100084517
AOGA Number: 00132380
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100084534
AOGA Number: 00132837
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100084563
AOGA Number: 00145456
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100084563
AOGA Number: 00145457
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100084580
AOGA Number: 00146422
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100084591
AOGA Number: 00147589
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100084593
AOGA Number: 00147591
Site Type: Storage Area

Oil & Gas Commission Page 2 of 4
6534 Airport Road
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Inspection Number: 2023-0599
Inspection Date: 2023-03-01

Letter ID: L2300915
Letter Date: 2023-03-03

Permit: 100084668
AOGA Number: 00172897
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100103949
AOGA Number: 00194995
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100103949
AOGA Number: 00194996
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100103949
AOGA Number: 00194997
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100103949
AOGA Number: 00207517
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100109149
AOGA Number: 00199863
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100109149
AOGA Number: 00199864
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100101093
CIAS Number: 0003573

Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Culvert)

Permit: 100101659
CIAS Number: 0003685

(Multi-types)

Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Multi-types), 2 (Multi-types), 3 (Multi-types), 4 (Multi-types), 5 (Multi-
types), 6 (Multi-types), 7 (Multi-types), 8 (Multi-types), 9 (Multi-types), 10 (Multi-types), 11 (Multi-
types), 12 (Multi-types), 13 (Multi-types), 14 (Multi-types), 15 (Multi-types), 16 (Multi-types), 17

Permit: 100109149
CIAS Number: 0005523

Location ID (Crossing Type): 2 (Clearspan Bridge), 3 (Clearspan Bridge)

Permit: 100084517

Oil & Gas Commission
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4Mé
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Inspection Number: 2023-0597 Letter ID: L2300909
Inspection Date: 2023-02-16 Letter Date: 2023-03-02

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0597
Inspection Date: 2023-02-16
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection of CGL Section 8W in and around the municipality of Kitimat.

WC S1073 KP 666+513

* Waste Discharge Approval area permit AE-111267

* Three hoses discharging into stream, all with dissipaters discharging onto
geotextile apron.

* Spill boom in place as a precaution due to sheen noted that was reported to
the BC-ER during rubber mat installation. Told onsite that results from the
testing of the sheen came back negative for hydrocarbons.

* Additional sheen noted during inspection coming from boom and migrating
downstream.

* Foreman and crew notified immediately and commenced cleanup activities.

* Source, nature and type of sheen unknown at time of inspection.

* Water samples taken from below boom instream, C-Ring as well as Bore bays.
* Samples tested from all locations came back negative post inspection.

* Downstream check dam functioning well and good holding area for sediment to
fall out of suspension.

* Rig mat noted in flood debris, remove when environmentally safe to do so (in
the dry). No immediate environmental concern.

C-Ring KP 666+410

* Minor sheen noted in C-Ring. Unknown whether organic or hydrocarbon.
Samples taken immediately upon discovery. Follow testing confirmed samples
were negative for hydrocarbons.

Pipeline installation occurring during inspection, open trench and welding.
Groundwater being pumped to C-ring. No sheen noted in area of active welding.

UN 22-20 666+071

* Recent exceedance reported. Compliance still to be confirmed. Very low flow
at time of inspection, almost stagnant.

* Minor inputs noted below bridge deck, discussed actions moving foreword.

* Evidence of flooding, high water on underside of bridge deck.

* ESC works ongoing at this crossing location at time of inspection.

WC 741.1T KP 665+714

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 of 2
6534 Airport Road
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Inspection Number: 2023-0531 Letter ID: L2300800
Inspection Date: 2023-02-02 Letter Date: 2023-02-22

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0531
Inspection Date: 2023-02-02
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection of CGL Section 7 on February 2, 2023.

Gosnell Creek WC 575B KP 590+941 and wetland 1257.

* Access matted to site

* Direct pipe installation preparations ongoing with entrance and exit pits.

* No instream works nor disturbance noted within 10m of high water mark.

* Site specific watercourse crossing plans onsite and provided when requested.
* Plan is to sheet pile entrance pit utilizing well points for water

management.

* No non compliance noted onsite.

Watercourse J152C1.01 KP 572+209

* Bridge, access crossing complete.

* ESC measures in place where applicable.

* Stream location undefined due to snow cover at time of inspection, difficult
to tell exact location of the watercourse.

* Crossing anticipated to commence late winter/early spring.

* No non compliance noted onsite.

Crystal Creek WC 565 KP 564+025

* Negative side mulched to watercourse, generally flat in nature, root mass
remains intact. Adjacent cabin unoccupied at time of inspection and small
buffer in place between cabin and pipeline construction.

* Positive side grading occurring, discussed dewatering locations and ESC
measures (WEP) once grading complete.

* Crossing anticipated to commence mid-February.

* No non compliance noted onsite.

Morice River Drill site:

* Checked ESC measures and drainage below drill pad.

* Discussed drill pressures and distance drilled.

* Checked Frac walk log, completed every 2-3 hours, discussed document format.
* No non compliance noted on site.

Mix Bury cover site BCOGC permit 100109299

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 of 2
6534 Airport Road
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Inspection Number: 2023-0531 Letter ID: L2300800
Inspection Date: 2023-02-02 Letter Date: 2023-02-22

* Volume approximately 8-10% above predicted volume by drill distance.
* No new land anticipated and still within parameters.
* Site clean and orderly, no non compliance noted onsite.

Owen Creek WC 133C1 KP 521+706

* Positive side to grade and preparing area for open cut.

* Block nets in place and fish salvage has commenced. Salvage permits provided
upon request, discussed different salvage techniques for various species

present in Owen Creek.

* ESC measures in place and crossing anticipated to commence soon.

* Natural deposition noted within the substrate of the stream.

* Negative side drilling and blasting occurring.

* ESC measures in place.

* Lower bench cut but not grubbed, root mass still intact.

No Non compliance noted during inspection

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082423

Pipeline Project ID: 000023597

Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: A- 002-1/093-L-02 To NTS: B- 018-K/093-L-03), 2 (From NTS: B-
018-K/093-L-03 To NTS: A- 021-L/093-L-03), 3 (From NTS: A- 021-L/093-L-03 To NTS: C- 006-J/093-L-
04)

Permit: 100109299
AOGA Number: 00213490
Site Type: Investigative Use - General

Permit: 100082423

CIAS Number: 0003208

Location ID (Crossing Type): 12 (Multi-types), 29 (Multi-types), 31 (Multi-types), 33 (Multi-types), 53
(Multi-types)

Permit: 100084551 |

| Permit: 100109299 |

| Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd. |

Oil & Gas Commission Page 2 of 2
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Inspection Number: 2023-0463 Letter ID: L2300691
Inspection Date: 2023-02-02 Letter Date: 2023-02-16

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0463
Inspection Date: 2023-02-02
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection with the operator Feb2, 2023, KP 173+600 to KP 179+170.

General comments: Bridge decks require routine maintenance to remove excess
snow.

KP 173+600, bridge with ESC

KP 175+100, WC 181, Sé, bridge with ESC, in isolation upstream and downstream
with sandbags and poly, equilibrium with 3-inch pump downstream to diffuser,
trench pump to filter bag note hose was not inserted into the filter bag at the
time of the inspection and was discharging to ground. Discussed with the
operator. Secondary containment on the light plant requires Maintenace.
Discussed with the operator. Tie in crew on location.

KP 175+750, WC 182, S5, bridge with ESC, crew is setting up isolation, a sump
has been dug instream for equilibrium pumps and upstream sandbags and poly.

Discussed with the operator.

KP 176+700, WC 185, S4, bridge with ESC, crew is prepping for isolation, block
nets have been installed.

KP 177+740, WC 187, S3, bridge with ESC.
KP 177+776, WC 1872F, bridge with ESC.

KP 179+170, WC 192, S6, bridge with ESC, in isolation sandbags and poly with
earth dam, equilibrium to downstream.

KP 179+450, WC 193, S4, bridge with ESC.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00099659
Site Type: Workspace

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 of 4
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Inspection Number: 2023-0463
Inspection Date: 2023-02-02

Letter ID: L2300691
Letter Date: 2023-02-16

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00099660
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00099662
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00099676
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00099679
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00099680
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100153
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100154
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100279
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100286
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100294
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100435
Site Type: Workspace

Oil & Gas Commission
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4Mé
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Inspection Number: 2023-0463
Inspection Date: 2023-02-02

Letter ID: L2300691
Letter Date: 2023-02-16

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100436
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100437
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100438
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100695
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100696
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100697
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100698
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100702
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100942
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100951
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082299
AOGA Number: 00100961
Site Type: Workspace

Oil & Gas Commission
6534 Airport Road
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Inspection Number: 2023-0460 Letter ID: L2300687
Inspection Date: 2023-02-15 Letter Date: 2023-02-16

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0460
Inspection Date: 2023-02-15
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Inspection Jan 31 and Feb 1, 2023 with the operator, KP 172+250 to KP 155+000.

General comments as discussed with the operator: Bridge decks require routine
maintenance to remove excess snow, woody debris (dunnage) and miscellaneous
items have been pushed into snow piles in several locations, crews have not
installed downstream isolations on several water courses.

KP 155+000, Anzac Bore, sheet piled, trench has been excavated and bits were in
the process of being changed to accommodate ground type and correction for
deflection. Aqua dams are still set up.

KP 155+700, WC 40C, sheet piling in installed.

KP 156+000, WC 47C, Sé, Bridge with ESC, sheet piling installed.

KP 156+250, Sandblasting crew working.

KP 156+450, WC 49C, Sé, Bridge with ESC frozen to bottom.

KP 156+700, WC J183.01, S6, bridge with ESC.

KP 157+000, WC 51C, S5, bridge with ESC sheet piling installed.

KP 158+250, WC 153, S5, bridge with ESC sheet piling being installed.

KP 159+200, Bending crew completing machine set up, Inspector certified in
AP1169 produced, procedures and methodology statement produced.

KP 159+327, WC 156, S6, bridge with ESC.

KP 159+515, WC 157, Sé, bridge with ESC.

KP 159+754, WC 157.2T, Sé, bridge with ESC.

Note: several no contact crossings in this area.

KP 166+980, WC 56C, S3, bridge has been pulled and a matted / timber crossing

installed on the travel lane to accommodate equipment for trenching and pipe
installation (7m cut required could not be completed from bridge deck). sheet

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 0of 6
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Inspection Number: 2023-0460 Letter ID: L2300687
Inspection Date: 2023-02-15 Letter Date: 2023-02-16

piles in place, in isolation upstream plate no downstream isolation - discussed

with the operator, fish salvage completed, upstream and downstream block nets
with the downstream block net observed to be fallen down into the WC - discussed
with the operator. 3 - 6inch pumps (screened) to downstream diffuser. WQM in
place upstream 50, downstream 50, with grabs at 100 and 300 downstream daily.

KP 168+000, Woody debris pushed into snow piles. Snow has been piled on the duff
piles. Discussed with the operator.

KP 169+180, WC 172, S3, bridge with ESC, in isolation upstream sandbags and ploy
no downstream isolation - discussed with the operator. 2 - 3 inch pumps
(screened) to downstream plywood diffuser. WQM in place at 10 upstream and 50
downstream.

KP 169+300, WC J225.99, S4, bridge with ESC channel being restored.
KP 169+400, WC 1C038, S4, Bridge with ESC channel being restored.

KP 171+045, WC 174, S4, bridge with ESC, in isolation upstream sandbags and poly
no downstream isolation - discussed with the operator, pump around to
downstream, fish screened box is iced up, equipment is buried in snow, site
requires maintenance as discussed with the operator. WQM in place but crew on
site did not know the exact locations.

KP 172+217, WC 63C, Sé, bridge with ESC 2 channels in isolation, upstream
sandbags and poly no downstream isolation - discussed with the operator. 3 -
inch pump to downstream, equipment buried in snow, trench waiting to be
backfilled.

KP 172+250, Laydown 16, water flowing across the access to the laydown off the
Crocker FSR, discussed with the operator to determine source and re-establish
the flow through culverts.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082292
Pipeline Project ID: 000023577
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: D- 031-F/093-P-05 To NTS: C- 046-F/093-J-16)

Oil & Gas Commission Page 2 of 6
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Inspection Number: 2023-0460
Inspection Date: 2023-02-15

Letter ID: L2300687
Letter Date: 2023-02-16

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096363
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096364
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096366
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096370
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096371
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096372
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096373
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096374
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096375
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096376
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096483
Site Type: Deck Site

Oil & Gas Commission
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4Mé
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Inspection Number: 2023-0460
Inspection Date: 2023-02-15

Letter ID: L2300687
Letter Date: 2023-02-16

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096484
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096485
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096486
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096487
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096488
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096597
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096598
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096604
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096606
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096747
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096749
Site Type: Workspace

Oil & Gas Commission
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4Mé
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Inspection Number: 2023-0460
Inspection Date: 2023-02-15

Letter ID: L2300687
Letter Date: 2023-02-16

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096752
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096819
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097230
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097544
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097723
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097757
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097759
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097794
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100084579
AOGA Number: 00146421
Site Type: Storage Area

Permit: 100082292
CIAS Number: 0003198

Location ID (Crossing Type): 1 (Multi-types), 2 (Multi-types), 7 (Multi-types), 12 (Multi-types), 13
(Multi-types), 14 (Multi-types), 15 (Multi-types), 16 (Multi-types), 17 (Multi-types), 18 (Multi-types),
19 (Multi-types), 20 (Multi-types), 21 (Multi-types), 22 (Multi-types), 23 (Multi-types), 24 (Multi-
types), 128 (Multi-types), 129 (Multi-types), 130 (Multi-types), 131 (Multi-types), 132 (Multi-types),
143 (Multi-types), 150 (Multi-types), 151 (Multi-types), 152 (Multi-types), 156 (Multi-types), 159
(Multi-types), 160 (Multi-types)

Oil & Gas Commission
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Inspection Number: 2023-0459 Letter ID: L2300682
Inspection Date: 2023-02-01 Letter Date: 2023-02-15

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0459
Inspection Date: 2023-02-01
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection of the Clore River crossing on February 1st, 2023.

* Sump area expanded to allow for up to 9 pumps operating at the same time
* More pumps established onsite; diesel pumps now being used as well as
electric (all 18”)

* Lots of ice flow due to melting conditions, potential for clogging up screens
on the pumps. Maintenance crew on site.

* Discussed storage of materials within high water mark

* Discussed emergency plan in case of further warming this week

* Checked fuel storage area, secondary containment. Also discussed physical
barriers to prevent vehicle incidents with fuel storage containers.

* No non-compliance noted with grey water discharge site, area has been
utilized in the past. Continue to monitor as per EMP.

* Some backwatering noted at discharge location, larger pump in place now to
handle increased flows.

* Block nets frozen in place, monitor for potential maintenance.

* No non-compliance noted with discharge location.

* 0ld equipment adjacent to river from WQM crew, please remove from high water
mark and dispose of if necessary.

* No non-compliances noted during inspection.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100084230
Pipeline Project ID: 000023852
Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: C- 006-J/093-L-04 To NTS: A- 077-A/103-1-02)

Permit: 100084230
CIAS Number: 0003282
Location ID (Crossing Type): 168 (Multi-types)

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 of 1
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Inspection Number: 2023-0453 Letter ID: L2300673
Inspection Date: 2023-02-13 Letter Date: 2023-02-14

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0453
Inspection Date: 2023-02-13
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:

A satisfactory inspection was completed for the commissioning and start-up of
MS-1, the CSPL, Utility Gas (UG) system, PPU power generation equipment, boiler
(BHGE) and instrument air systems.

Review breakout section of the Project Master Punch List for MS-1, CSPL, UG,
systems. Noted some deficiencies were present at the time of inspection. The
deficiencies were classified: A - Critical, B- Before gas is brought in, and as

C- operational. The CGL project manager stated all A and B deficiencies and a
Pre-Start-up Safety Review (PSSR) for the above systems will be completed prior
to the admission of hydrocarbons.

Perform a walkdown of the Shell MS-1 Sour Shut-in Valve (MS-1 Slam Shut Valve).
Before operations commence:

1. Evaluate the D&PR 49 (2) requirement to car seal closed (1) manual valve on
the loading line once operations commence, as not to bypass the MS-1 Sour
Shut-in Valve.

2. Evaluate the D&PR 49 (2) requirement to seal open the power gas supply to
the Gas Operated Valve (GOV) control, as not to bypass or disable MS-1 Sour
Shut-in Valve.

Perform a walkdown of MS-1, separator, drain tank. and associated gas operated
valves (GOVs). Noted flange torquing marking on flanges to indicate that flange
torquing was complete. Noted (2) level switches for the MS-! separator drain
control were removed from the separator and bull plugged.

1. Separator - Complete the installation of drain valve control.

Perform a walkdown of the Mainline Block Valve and UG system. Noted car seals
were taped to critical isolation valves, to be installed once commissioning is
complete. The breakdown station UG pressure control valves will be removed, and
spools installed for the initial stage of commissioning and clearing of
contaminates from the UG system.

Walkdown the UG piping and connections to the PPU generator and boiler
buildings. Inspect the generators (0,1,2,3) and the Boiler/Instrument Air (A1,
A2, A3) equipment and buildings. Noted Vendor commissioning is to be completed.

Prior to the admission of hydrocarbons for the MS-1, CSPL, and UG systems:

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 of 2
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Inspection Number: 2023-0452 Letter ID: L2300668
Inspection Date: 2023-01-18 Letter Date: 2023-02-14

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2023-0452
Inspection Date: 2023-01-18
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Routine inspection of CGL Section 8W on January 18th, 2023.

North Hirsch tributary pipeline install crossing 714 inspection with DFO.

* Isolation in place, instream trench almost completed. Still some blasting
remaining and minor trench clean up.

* No non compliance noted on site or the discharge location.

* Completion anticipated within the next few days if weather remains
consistent.

Dyke road crossing 714.1T

* Sheet piling completed and excavations are ongoing.

* Aqua dam install preparations occurring at time of inspection. This included
ice removal, aqua dam and pump set up.

* Isolation to be established within the next few days.

* Hose lays in place and discharge location established. No pumping occurring
at time of inspection.

No Non compliance noted during inspection.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100084230

Pipeline Project ID: 000023852

Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: C- 006-J/093-L-04 To NTS: A- 077-A/103-1-02), 2 (From NTS: A-
077-A/103-1-02 To NTS: D- 025-B/103-1-02)

Permit: 100084230
CIAS Number: 0003282
Location ID (Crossing Type): 180 (Multi-types), 231 (Multi-types)

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 of 1
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Inspection Number: 2022-0239 Letter ID: L2201029
Inspection Date: 2022-11-18 Letter Date: 2022-12-23

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2022-0239
Inspection Date: 2022-11-18
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Section 6 Inspection- November 18, 2022

Fraser Cliff:

* ongoing ditching. Spider excavator on site.
* ESC to be installed prior to break

Endako River:

* ongoing prep for crossing

* bore bay in, but stope to be stabilized

* Arch site s18 still flagged off. No access noted.
* POD-19 (Endako River): not in use. All paperwork on site.

WL-11010:

* stripped, ESC being installed while on site
* ditching at time of inspection

Hwy-16 bore complete.

No non-compliances noted during inspection.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082422

Pipeline Project ID: 000023596

Segment IDs (Location): 1 (From NTS: B- 003-E/093-K-03 To NTS: A- 002-1/093-L-02), 2 (From NTS: A-
054-H/093-L-01 To NTS: C- 008-1/093-L-02)

| Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 of 1
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Inspection Number: 2022-0238
Inspection Date: 2022-11-16

Letter ID: L2201028
Letter Date: 2022-12-23

Inspection Report

Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2022-0238

Inspection Date: 2022-11-16

Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Section 7 Inspection- November 16/2022

WC-589B:

* No concerns. Checked timber deck (marked on back side)

WC-588F4:

* restoration work complete. Sediment laden rock at surface, discussed risk
(current erosion visible).

* Water discharge locations nearby: 1 in use, 1 not. No concerns.

WC- J452.01 and WC-J451.01:

* currently isolated at time of inspection. Trenching, being pumped around.
Gosnell Creek:

* Reviewed site and discussed crossing plan

Morice River Drill:

* Approximately 200m in at time of inspection

* Pressure was able to be reduced

* Discussed ESC measures and amphibian measures around NCD

* No issues noted.

Soil storage area (Area 3, beside Morice River Drill):

* reclamation and remediation complete

Owen Creek:

* viewed crossing site. Riparian still intact at time of inspection.

Owen Bluffs:

Oil & Gas Commission
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4Mé
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Inspection Number: 2022-0237 Letter ID: L2201027
Inspection Date: 2022-11-15 Letter Date: 2022-12-23

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2022-0237
Inspection Date: 2022-11-15
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Camp 9A:

* minor maintenance required on secondary containment around generators
Lake 1F:

* Road has been removed. Viewed reclamation area (currently under snow)
Burnie River crossing:

* pipe install almost complete. Backfilling at time of inspection.

Camp P2:

* checked perimeter for ESC. Minor housekeeping required on site and around
storage area.

Clore River Crossing:

* discussed crossing techniques/plan and reviewed site. No issues.

WC- 54C2A:

* Checked exceedance site. Watercourse still in exceedance at time of
inspection.

* Discussed response to non-compliance. Information request to follow.
WC-49C2A:

* Discussed causes of exceedances. Reviewed exceedance site.

WC- 637:

* viewed isolation and trench water discharge. No concerns at time of
inspection.

No non-compliances. WC-54C2A was brought into compliance prior to inspection
submission.

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 of 2
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Inspection Number: 2022-0153 Letter ID: L2200899
Inspection Date: 2022-12-08 Letter Date: 2022-12-13

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2022-0153
Inspection Date: 2022-12-08
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:
Aerial inspection with the operator of section 3 from KP 177+500 to KP 254+250.

KP 177+500, WC 187, S3, clear span bridge wit ESC

KP 177+762, WC 187.2F, S4, clear span bridge with ESC

KP 177+908, WC 188, NCD, culvert installed in the travel lane
KP 178+177, WC 189, 54, clear span bridge with ESC

KP 178+445, WC 190, NCD, culvert installed in the travel lane, poly lined no
contact channel

KP 178+460, WC 8D, NCD, culvert installed in the travel lane with ESC

KP 180+698, WC 194, S2, Rock Soap Creek, in isolation, upstream plate and
down-stream sandbags and poly, 2 - 10" pumps, one active to down-stream
diffuser, trench pumps to filter bag, excavating sheet piled bore bays

KP 182, RE 1015.0, reclaimed with roll back in place

KP 183 clean-up crew working

KP 184+760, WC 197, S3, 2 bridged in place, discussed with the operator removal
of the temporary bridge

KP 186+499, WC 199, S2, clear span bridge, sheet piling installed, backfilling
the trench

KP 201, cleanup crew working
KP 249+500, Raccoon Lake block valve site completed

KP 249+500, road access to raccoon lake block valve completed

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 of 2
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Inspection Number: 2022-0152 Letter ID: L2200898
Inspection Date: 2022-12-06 Letter Date: 2022-12-13

Inspection Report
Permit Holder: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.
Inspection: 2022-0152
Inspection Date: 2022-12-06
Inspection Outcome: In Compliance

Inspection Comment:

Inspection with the operator on December 6 & 7, 2022, of Section 2 from KP
144+000 to KP 159+000. Bridge decks were generally found to be packed with snow
and required cleaning.

KP 144+000, crew pioneering access

KP 144+375, WC 131C, S4, crew installing ESC on travel lane and preparing clear
span bridge for installation. Piles for bridge are installed.

KP 144+656, WL 1747, travel lane corduroy, geo fabric and rock cap. Crew
installing ESC at the time of the inspection.

KP 144+711, WC 131.1T, S4, clear span with ESC, the ESC requires maintenance as
discussed with the operator.

KP 145 to 146 approximately, drilling and blasting crew working
KP 1454115, WC 132, S3, Claer span with ESC (permanent bridge) , Temporary
bridge is still installed. Discussed removal of the temporary crossing with the

operator.

KP 145+200, NCD, no signage in place discussed with the operator, culvert in
travel lane.

KP 146+400, WC 134, NCD, culvert installed in the travel lane with ESC.
KP 146 to 149 approximately, grade crew working.

KP 146+466, WC J147.96, Sé, culvert installed in travel lane.

KP 146+504, WC J147.98, 5S4, clear span with ESC

KP 146+600, WC 135.1F, Sé, clear span with ESC.

KP 147+530, WC J152.01, S4, clear span with ESC.

KP 147+785, WC J153.03, S4, clear span with ESC.

KP 147+885, WT 139T and 138T, S6, clear span with ESC

Oil & Gas Commission Page 1 0of 7
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Inspection Number: 2022-0152 Letter ID: L2200898
Inspection Date: 2022-12-06 Letter Date: 2022-12-13

KP 148+184, WC 140, temporary bridge still active with the permanent bridge
partially installed.

KP 148+380, WC 141, S4, clear span with ESC. Permanent bridge is installed, and
the temporary bridge is still installed and actively being used. Discussed with
the operator removal of temporary bridge.

KP 149+250, active shoofly, OGC access number 00097705

KP 150, grade crew working

KP 152, drilling and blasting crew working

KP 153+400, WC J169.01, Sé, culvert in the travel lane with ESC.

KP 154+700, WC 143, Anzac River, initial bore deflected on exit and was pulled
back. Bore bays are being modified for a deeper bore profile. Trench pumps are
to filter bags in secondary containment. 6 active well points are to filter

bags in well vegetated area. Trench has a ramp for wildlife egress if needed.
Entrance is sheet piled with cross members and the exit is slide rails.

Currently a rock drill and excavator are working the exit side making
modifications. The 3 aqua dams are still in place with no issues to date.

KP 1574300, At approximately kilometer 31.5 on the Crocker FSR, RE-430.1. Soils
are being stockpiled from the ROW. An information request will be submitted for
clarity on the authorization to use this area as well as the archeology
assessment.

KP 158+362, WC 152, S5, clear span bridge with ESC, a retaining wall has been
constructed to prevent stockpiled soils from entering the S5.

KP 158+418, WC 7D1, NCD, a no contact culvert has been installed on the ROW and
under the travel lane.

KP 158+518, WC 153.1C & J199.19, NCD, no contact culverts have been installed on
the ROW and under the travel lanes.

KP 158+556, WC J192.01 & 153.2E, NCD's, no contact culverts have been installed
on the ROW and under the travel lanes.

KP 158+763, WC J193.01, NCD, a no contact culvert has been installed on the ROW
and under the travel lane.

KP 158+953, WC 154, S6, clear span bridge with ESC

KP 160+400. At approximately kilometer 28.5 on the Crocker FSR, RE-430.0, soils

Oil & Gas Commission Page 2 of 7
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Inspection Number: 2022-0152 Letter ID: L2200898
Inspection Date: 2022-12-06 Letter Date: 2022-12-13

from the ROW are being stockpiled in a borrow pit. An information request will
be submitted for clarity on the authorization to use this area and to determine
if this is short- or long-term storage.

POD 006 located on Crocker Creek was inspected for depth of water. A depth of
30.5 cm was observed at the time of the inspection. The permit requires a depth
of 30 cm. Discussed with the operator the need for continuous monitoring of the
depth and flow of this stream to ensure adequate depth as required by the
permit.

A satisfactory Inspection was conducted.

The following were the only items that were inspected during this Inspection and does not absolve the company of Non-
Compliances which may not have been observed, nor any Non-Compliances which occur subsequent to this Inspection.

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096381
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096382
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096383
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096386
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096394
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096395
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096396
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096464
Site Type: Deck Site

Oil & Gas Commission Page 3 0of 7
6534 Airport Road
Fort St. John, B.C. V1) 4Mé



Inspection Number: 2022-0152
Inspection Date: 2022-12-06

Letter ID: L2200898
Letter Date: 2022-12-13

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096474
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096475
Site Type: Deck Site

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096536
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096540
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096541
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096543
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096544
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096595
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096605
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096631
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096633
Site Type: Workspace

Oil & Gas Commission
6534 Airport Road
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Inspection Number: 2022-0152
Inspection Date: 2022-12-06

Letter ID: L2200898
Letter Date: 2022-12-13

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096634
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096743
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096745
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096766
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096767
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096768
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096770
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096780
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096827
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096886
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096899
Site Type: Workspace

Oil & Gas Commission
6534 Airport Road
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Inspection Number: 2022-0152
Inspection Date: 2022-12-06

Letter ID: L2200898
Letter Date: 2022-12-13

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096900
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00096919
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097179
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097180
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097181
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097210
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097281
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097544
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097705
Site Type: Access

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097805
Site Type: Workspace

Permit: 100082292
AOGA Number: 00097806
Site Type: Workspace

Oil & Gas Commission
6534 Airport Road
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Oil & Gas Commission INSPECTION REPORT

discharge area and sediment bag and pig pen in place in high/dry area that is handling the water well. Crossings
looked well done and no other concerns from the BCOGC noted in the area.

POD #5 checked, and permit and map onsite as required. Volume records blank and told that the records are being
kept in the individual trucks. BCOGC requests that records also be kept at the withdrawal location when multiple
trucks hauling from the same location, this is to avoid daily overages that can occur from multiple trucks withdrawing
from the same location. Secondary containment within RRZ of the stream needs to be adjusted and emptied as on a
slight incline and full of water, no sheen noted in secondary containment. Fish screens in place on intake and stream
had adequate depth and flow for withdrawal purposes.

WC crossing 21C2A 361+639 Tatsutnai creek previewed prior to crossing activities. Requested maintenance on
s18 (signage and fencing re-establishment) ahead of construction on 21C2A to avoid any accidental disturbance
of this site.

RW 1330.3.1 one of multiple locations off Barlow FSR (approximately 26.4km) that have been roped and signed "No
Entry” that directly access BCOGC roads and added to the deficiency. Also noted RW 1340.4.4 at 370+900 AD
100111046 on day two of inspections also had rope and No Entry signage.

s19
Further questions regarding this inspection should be addressed to
s19
Compliance & Enforcement Officer
Authorized Commission Employee
Pipelines Inspected
AD # Pipeline Project # Segment # From Location To Location
100082251 000023571 1 NTS: C 080-G/093-K-01 NTS: B 003-E/093-K-03
Roads Inspected
AD # Road # Segment # From Location To Location
100101296 04308 001 NTS: C 081-F/093-K-01 NTS: B 081-F/093-K-01
100110309 05663 001 NTS: D 098-H/093-K-02 NTS: D 097-H/093-K-02
100110311 05664 001 NTS: C 020-L/093-K-01 NTS: C 020-L/093-K-01
100110311 05664 002 NTS: B 020-L/093-K-01 NTS: A 020-L/093-K-01
100110311 05664 003 NTS: A 020-L/093-K-01 NTS: B 019-L/093-K-01
100110312 05665 002 NTS: D 088-F/093-K-01 NTS: D 088-F/093-K-01
Compliance & Enforcement . 4 . Telephone:  (250) 794-5200
6534 Airport Road Oil & Gas Commission Fax: (250) 794-5390

Fort St. John, B.C. V1J 4M6 Web: www.bcogce.ca

















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































OGCR620_V03

[w INSPECTION REPORT
Letter Date: 2019AUGO01 Operator Insp. Rep: Amanda Abbate, Doug Rice

Inspection No: 056858955-001
Operator: Coastal GasLink Pipeline Ltd.

A satisfactory Routine inspection was conducted by s19 of the Qil and Gas Commission on July 31, 2019.

The items listed below were inspected during this inspection.

Inspection of laydown 7A (A+B) at s18 Area has been mulched in preparation for clearing. Perimeter
boundary has been flagged . Bird nesting area has been identified and flagged off, archeological site flagged of and
area where archeological survey has not been completed is flagged off. There are several burn piles on the site.
These are the only items that were inspected during this Routine inspection and does not absolve the company of deficiencies
which may not have been observed, nor any deficiencies which occur subsequent to this inspection.

Further questions regarding this inspection should be addressed to s19

s19
Compliance & Enforcement Officer
Authorized Commission Employee

Associated Oil & Gas Activity/Ancillary Inspected
AD # AOGA/Ancillary # Activity Type
100084518 00132381 Storage Area
100084518 00132382 Storage Area

(*) For Legislation Information please refer to the Compliance and Enforcement section of the Oil and Gas Commission website at www.bcogc.ca.

Telephone:  (250) 794-5200

Compliance & Enforcement
6534 Airport Road Qil & Gas Commission Fax: (250) 794-5390
Fort St. John, B.C. V1J 4M6 Web: www.bcogce.ca
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